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D/DAS/10/2/8/13  PART #
Enc Subject Last Name 1* Name | AIT Reference
1
UFO 09-05-2006-065541-004
2
UFO 14-06-6006-103522-003
3
UFO 12-07-2006-110222-005
4 Aircraft
Accidents/Airproxes 02-08-2006-141237-001
5
Aircraft Accident 03-08-2006-064610-001
6
UFO 23-08-2006-094705-002
7
UFO 16-08-2006-142312-004
8
UFO 23-08-2006-105244-004
9
UFO 29-08-2006-065857-003
10
UFO 30-08-2006-114025-004
11
Visiting Forces 22-08-2006-073207-003
12
UFO 01-08-2006-072006-001
13
Aircraft Accident 06-09-2006-062741-002
14
UFO 06-09-2006-121642-003
15
UFO 15-09-2006-155420-003
16
UFO 18-09-2006-110322-006
17
Aircraft Accident 22-09-2006-062851-001
18
Low Flying 25-09-2006-063632-002
19
UFO 26-09-2006-183403-008
20

Visiting Forces

27-09-2006-114121-002




ENCLOSURE TRANSFERRED TO
FILE D/DAS/10/2/8/16 PART G



peer SRR 40

| am writing with reference to your Freedom of Information request, regarding UFO sightinésj i
in Northumberland, Tyne & Wear and Durham in the last five years. Your request hasbeen .~ """ -

passed to this Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence regarding UFOs. | apologise for the delay in replying.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is
evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no
‘UFQ’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

With regard to the records the MOD holds on reported UFO sightings, | should inform you that
they are not held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are
received and we currently hold records spanning a 25 year period. They are not segregated
by geographical area. In order to identify records specifically from Northumberland, Tyne &
Wear and Durham, a manual search of thousands of records would be required and this
would exceed the £600 cost limit set for compliance with the FOI Act 2000. However we are
currently in the process of compiling a database of UFO sighting reports and this has now
been completed for the years 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and to date in 2006. | examined these
records and found no UFO sighting reports for Northumberland, but have found two reports
for Tyne and Wear and two reports for Durham, and the details are as follows.

31/05/2003 | 21:00 Gateshead Tyne & Wear One black orb with five or six
tassels underneath it.

Seen Hetton-Le-Hole | Tyne & Wear There were many lights seen

sometime in up in the sky.

2006.

29/07/2006 | 22:00 Seaham County Durham | Six yellow/orange lights that

were travelling in a line. They
were staggered from South to
North.

29/07/2006 | 22:40 Seaham County Durham | Nine balls of orange light
were following each other
and drifting Northwards.

You may also wish to be aware that there is some information about UFOs available for public
viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were generally
preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these together
with records up to 1977 are now available for public viewing. The National Archives can be
contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444.
The National Archives also have a website giving information about the records they hold and
how to access them. This can be found on the internet at:

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk. The Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information website
also contains some released information on UFOs. This can be accessed via the internet at:

hitp://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfinformation/PublicationScheme.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first
instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e.mail: InfoXD @mod.uk).



The National Archives
UFO sightings 2001-06
Response to a FOI request for list of UFO sightings in Tyneside/County Durham, 2001-2006.


. If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate
your case untii the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the
role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's

website, hitp:/www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry o! Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5™ Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

E.mail - das-ufo-office @mod.uk

\ \\\\oka :
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From: SRS

Sent: 27 September 2006 17:26
Subject:  FW: [Fwd: FOI written request] 26-09-2006-183403-008 n 40

Categories: FOI Information Request

Can you take?

Thanks.

Info-AccessOpsd

Main Building

From: MOD Webmaster [ mailto:webmaster@dgics.mod.uk]

Sent: 26 September 2006 17:06

To: Info-Access-Office :

Subject: [Fwd: FOI written request] 26-09-2006-183403-008

-------- Original Message --------
Subject:FOI written request
Date:Tue, 26 Sep 2006 17:13:09 +0100
From:feedback@www.mod.uk

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted
on Tuesday, September 26, 2006 at 17:13:09

txttitle: on 40
txtfirstname:

txtlastname: -@
txtaddressl: NCJ Media Ltd.
txtaddress2: Groat Market
txttowncity: Newcastle
txtstatecountry: Tyne and Wear

txtzipcodepostcode: NE25 9BA

txtcountry: United Kingdom

27/09/2006
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txtdetails: All files and documents relating to any reported sightings of UFOs in

roddnlaniend Tl © LY o Dudbam W Qe s

27/09/2006
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From: EECICIRIIN

Sent: 22 September 2006 10:21

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST - UFO INCIDNET 6 NOV 1967

Do TR

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding a UFO sighting on 6
November 1967. I can inform you that the MOD UFO report files for this period are no longer held
by the MOD so I am unable to assist with your request. These records are open for viewing at The
National Archives, Kew, Richmond, Surrey. Details of how to access information at The National
Archives can be found on their website at www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

We have no record of receiving a cheque from you or of entering into any arrangement to send you
the 1966-67 file. May I suggest that you check your own records to confirm whether the cheque was
sent to the Ministry of Defence or the National Archive.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about any aspect of
the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should
you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of

Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-
XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone HW‘E

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

22/09/2006



Sent:.

18 September 2006 11:04
To:
Subject: : ORMATION REQUEST - WRITTEN RESPONSE 18-09-2006-110322-006

Categories: FOI Information Request

Can you take?

Info-AccessOps5

Main Building

----- Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 15 September 2006 20:59

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI INFORMATION REQUEST - WRITTEN RESPONSE 18-09-2006-110322-006 _m

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Friday, September 15,
2006 at 20:58:52

firstname

surname:

Addressl: _

Address2: alvechurch Tk = e [t /a//[ -

town_city: worcestershire

, % Ve
state_county: worcestershire 42%%?&‘“5 7

Country: United Kingdom

telephone: enter your telephone number

-nai 1 : ST

inforequest: I am currently examining the claims of a Carl Farlow who was

delivering a consignment of cookers to Christchurch near Bournemouth in the early
hours of Monday the 6th of November 1967. Carl later brought to the attention of the
newspapers

that he had witnessed a UFO descending just above the road near to the village of
IBSLEY on the A388 between Avon and Sopley Hampshire. and that the appearance of this
UFO had interfered with the lighting of his lorry, and thata Jaguar car being driven
by a local man was also brought to a halt.

Can you tell me please whether 1, You have any information on this matter.

2. Were these person interviwed by the Police at Christchurch Police Station? andthen

1



the MOD? Was the telephone box where this incident
took place repainted the next day, and was the road resurfaced a week later?
2 I have paid you for records from the Archives for the 1966 and 1967 period but

A
L 2 not recived them yet? can you confirm that you did receive my checke after a
deposit of Ten Pounds, for the 66-67 file...... thanks g ‘

send: Submit



From: I

Sent: 04 October 2006 12:40

T T

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FOI Request.

peo/ SRR

1 am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding UFQ sightings in the Mole Valley
since the year 2000. Your request has been passed to this Depariment as we are the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether
there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external
source, and to date no ‘UFQO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise
nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of
the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

With regard to the records the MOD holds of reported UFO sightings, | should inform you that they are not
held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are received and we currently hold
records spanning a 25 year period. They are not segregated by geographical area. In order to identify records
specifically from the Mole Valley, a manual search of thousands of records would be required and this would
exceed the permitted £600 cost limit set for compliance with the FOI Act 2000. However, we are currently in
the process of compiling a database of UFO sighting reports and this has now been completed for the years
2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and to date in 2006. | examined these records, but found no UFO sighting reports for
the Mole Valley in Surrey.

You may wish to be aware that there is some information about UFQO’s available for public viewing. MOD files
were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were generally preserved for The National
Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these together with records up to 1977 are now available for
public viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU
or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information about the records
they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at:

hitp://nationalarchives.gov.uk. The Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information website also contains some
released information on UFOs. This can be accessed via the internet at:
hitp://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfinformation/PublicationScheme.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,

6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e.mail: InfoXD @ MOD. uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner’s website, hitp://informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5 Floor, Zone H
Main Building
"~ Whitehall
L.ondon
SW1A 2HB

04/10/2006
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From:

. o
Sent: %6 15:57
Subject: : ORMATION REQUEST - EMAIL RESPONSE FORM

To:
1 5-69-2006-1 55420-003

Can you take?

Thanks.

Info-AccessOps5

Main Building

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 15 September 2006 15:37

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI INFORMATION REQUEST - EMAIL RESPONSE FORM 15-09-2006-155420-003

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Friday, September 15,
2006 at 15:36:49

firstnam
surname:
occupation: Journalist

Organisation/Company: Trinity Mirror

inforequest: Please could you tell me how many sightings of UFOs or similar have
occurred in Mole Valley since 2000.

Please could I have the date and time of any sightings and the exact location as well
as, 1f possible, a desription of what was seen.

If there are no sightings in that time period please could you check as far back as
possible to see if there has ever been a UFO sighting in the district.

-If you have any queries please contact me on the address above.

Thank you

send: Submit
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From: g

Sent: 04 October 2006 12:40
To: motmail.co.uk'
Subject: Internet-Authorised: FOI Request.

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding phenomenon linked to UFOs from
1946 to 1948. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry
of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs. | apologise for the delay in replying.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely,
whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile
or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an
external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

With regard to information about UFOs from the year 1946 to 1948, | should inform you that the files the MOD
holds on UFOs were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were generally preserved for The
National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these together with records up to 1977 are now
available for public viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond,
Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information
they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at http:/nationalarchives.gov.uk. The
Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information website also contains some released information on UFOs. This
can be accessed via the internet at:
hitp://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfinformation/PublicationScheme.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,
6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e.mail: Info-XD @ MOD..uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner’s website, hitp:/informationcommissioner,gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5t Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

E.mail - das-ufo-office @mod.uk
%_ \\o\o(o .

04/10/2006
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TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE

To_ PSERBL  ToRetNo & £ (G /2006

CcC.

Date 1 ~ 9 0

The Prime Minister/ SofS/Min(AF)/Min(DP)/USofS/MOD" has received the attached
correspondence from a member of the public, which this office has neither retained nor
- acknowledged. Please send a reply on behalf of the PM/Minister/Department .

- Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your reply
should be sent within 15 working days of the above date. If, exceptionally, this should prove
~ impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the same timescale. You should be aware that

- No1l0 penodlcally calls for a sample of letters sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his
i perusal ‘ , : '

o Most correspondence involves some form of request for information — even if it is only a -

- request for clarification of Government policy — and is therefore covered by the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA) from January 2005. In general, if you meet the deadline for
responding to correspondence, and comply with any requests for information, there is no
need to do anything differently as this will meet the requirements of the Act. However, if the

_correspondence requests information which is not already in the public domain, and which
might need to be withheld, then you should treat it as a FOIA request, track it using the
Access to Information toolkit, and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info
(see http://aitportal/default.aspx for details), including the standard appeals wording.

- However, the deadline for responding to correspondence will still apply. If you are in any
doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated as an FOIA request, you
should ask your FOI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced by DG Info. -

It is vital that branches ensure they have simple systems to record and track correspondence - ,
received from members of the public. This information should be regularly monitored and :
reviewed against the targets for answering correspondence published in the Spendlng Rev1ew S
2000 Service Dehvery Agreement for the Ministry of Defence.

s ALRIORId HOTH V NIAID 39 OL 5+

‘As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the accuracy of your branch -
records on correspondence will be performed throughout the year.

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Floor 5, Zone A, Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB

_DII: Ministerial Correspondence; e: Ministerial-Correspondence@mod.uk.

Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at http://main.defence.mod.vuk/min _parl/ParlBrch/TOGuid. him
If you do-not have access to the Intranet, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit. .

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

* Delete as appropriate.

@)

I
INVESTOR IN PROPLE

Revised January 2006
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From: v feedback @ www.mod.uk
Sent: 30 August 2006 20:36

To: webmaster @dgics.mod.uk
Subject: Ask a Minister

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Wednesday, August 30,
2006 at 20:35:50

txtEmai 1m\otmail .co.uk

txtCountry: England

txtComments: i would like to view documents disclosing any Phenominon linked to UFO's
from 1946-1948. If you could please respond to me directly via Fmail or By Mail as I

would be most grateful as this information is essential to my current investigation
Branston, Lincoln‘
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_ALJTHORISATIQN FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: IR

Case Number: 01-08-2006-072006-001 Expiry: 29 August 2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

| would like to request all unidentified flying object (ufo/uap) information from
the county of Cumbria, dating back as far as possible.

| would also like to request all information relating to unidentified flying objects
(ufo/uap) that has occurred over the British seas, dating back as far as
possible.

| would also like to request any information relating to a mysterious
photograph of a strange space suited figure taken by Mr James Templeton of
Carlisle in 1964, and would like to know if this photograph was of interest to
any governing bodies.

Case for release of information

| informed EXSSHsaRoP our policy regarding UFOs.
| have explained that our records are not stored electronically, but are filed in

the order in which they are received and that to search thousands of records
would exceed the £600 limit set by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

| explained that we are compiling a database and when examined, | found 3
reports for Cumbria. One in 2004 and two in 2005.

I informed him that he may wish to look at The National Archives website to
view more information on UFOs. Also, to go on the Freedom of Information
Publication Scheme website.

| told ESeaE: bat with regards to the photograph taken of the space suited
figure in 1964 by Mr James Templeton, that it was of no interest to the MOD
as we do not investigate UFOs/alien phenomena. With regard to the year
1964, any information on the incident could have been destroyed being that
files were routinely destroyed up to 1967.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.




Grade/Rank: D ................... Name:. _ ...................
Signature..... —




Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone  (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000

@ (Fax)

Your Reference:

Our Reference:
Whitehaven 01-08-2006-072006-001
Cumbria Date:

30 August 2006

Dear EESEIRL

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding UFO sightings in
Cumbria and over the British seas. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFQO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service.

With regard to the records the MOD holds of reported UFO sightings, I should inform you that
they are not held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are received
and we currently hold records spanning a 25 year period. They are not segregated by geographical
area. In order to identify records specifically from Cumbria, a manual search of thousands of
records would be required and this would exceed the permitted £600 cost limit for compliance
with the FOI Act 2000. However, we are currently in the process of compiling a database of UFO
reports and this has now been completed for the years, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and to date in
2006. I examined these records and found 3 reports from those years for Cumbria, and the details
are as follows.

10/05/2004 | 22.45 Storth Cumbria Looked like a bright star and
was moving around like a kite.



The National Archives
Cumbria UFO sightings
Response to a FOI request for listing of sightings in Cumbria.



06/08/2005 | 22.15 Cumbria Saw about forty orange and red

lights in the sky.
Seen Kendal Cumbria A UFO was witnessed.
sometime
in 2005.

You may also wish to be aware that there is some information about UFOs available for public
viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were generally
preserved for the National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these together with
records up to 1977 are now available for public viewing. The National Archives can be contacted
at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National
Archives also have a website giving information about the records they hold and how to access
them. This can be found on the internet at http://nationalarchives.gov.uk. The Ministry of Defence
Freedom of Information website also contains some released information on UFOs. This can be
accessed via the internet at:

http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfInformation/PublicationScheme.

With regard to a photograph taken of a space suited figure by Mr James Templeton of Carlisle in
1964, if such information has survived, it will now be open for viewing at The National Archives.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB
(e.mail: Info-XD@MOD . uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information = Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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From: ?
Sent: ust 2006 08:57

1 Au
To:
Subject: MATION REQUEST PS 01-08-2006-072006-001 [SlSleiilel§ 40

Please draft an answer to this FOI reguest. I have allocated it to you on the
toolkit.

Original Message

Sulé;gect: FW: FOI INFORMATION REQUEST PS 01-08-2006-072006-001

Can I interest you with this FOI request?

Regards

FOI He!pgesk

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 31 July 2006 16:45

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI INFORMATION REQUEST PS 01-08-2006-072006-001

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Monday, July 31, 2006
at 16:44:38

suznane: SEIN0

Addressl:

Address2:
town_city: whitehaven
state_county: cumbria

Country: United Kingdom

e-mail -iaol . com

inforequest:

I would like to request all unidentified flying object (ufd/uap)information from the
county of Cumbria, dating back as far as possible

I would also like to request all information relating to unidentified flying objects
{(ufo/uap)that has occured over the British seas, dating back as far as possible

I would also like to request any information relating to a mysterious photograph of a

1



strange space suited figure taken by a Mr James Templeton of Carlisle in 1964, and
would like to know if this photgraph was of interest to any governing bodies.

tunank you

send: Submit
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From: SR
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) %
(Switchboard) 0
. R
@ e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.

Qur Reference
D/DAS/30-08-2006-114025-004
Date

18 October 2006

Deor SRS

Your Freedom of Information request of 21 August 2006 raised a number of
questions that I will answer in order.

@) Two civilian desk officers, at D and E1 level, form the DAS FOI team who are responsible
for dealing with reports of UFO sightings made to the Ministry of Defence. On occasion, they will
pass reports to SO1 Airspace Integrity. This is a post at Wing Commander level within CT&UK
Ops, which is consulted by DAS purely for further consideration of whether UK airspace has been
compromised by reported activity.

(i)  DAS FOl is responsible for dealing with UFO matters within the Ministry of Defence
including correspondence with the general public, ministerial correspondence, parliamentary
business and maintains records of UFO sightings reported to the MoD. It also acts as a focal point
for Freedom of Information requests and advice within the Directorate of Air Staff. SO1 Airspace
Integrity deals with strategic and operational issues that impact (as the title suggests) on the
integrity of UK airspace.

(i)  All three posts are based in MoD Main Building in Whitehall.

(iv)  DAS is part of the RAF Personal and Training Command. CT&UK Ops is part of Deputy
Chief of Defence Staff (Commitments) and falls within the MoD Centre.

If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this
request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information
Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.


The National Archives
MoD UFO posts
Information on MoD posts responsible for handling UFO reports, in response to FOI request.


. Finally, please accept my apologies for the length of time is has taken to respond to your request
which was due to staff turn over within this branch. Your patience over this matter has been
appreciated.

Yours sincerely,




From: EECICIRCIN

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5™ Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) M
(Switchboard)
(Fax)

e-mail das-ufo—oﬁice@mod.M

Our Reference
D/DAS/30-08-2006-114025-004
Date

Gwent

; ‘ 4 October 2006

Dea SRV

Please accept my apologies for the length of time it is taking to answer your
Freedom of Information request of 21 August 2006. The person who normally deals with these
matters has transferred to another post and I am covering her work whilst her replacement is
found.

I hope to be in a position to answer your questions shortly.

Thank you for your patience.

Yours sincerely,



Cwmbran
Gwent

21% August 2006
Dear Sir/Madam,
Under the Freedom of Information Act I am making a request for the

following items:

1. What departments are involved in any dealings with UFOs and UFO
sightings?

2. What are the organizational job roles within these departments and what is the
organizational structure of these departments?

3. Which MoD sites/bases are these departments situated?

4. How do those departments fit into the MoD organizational structures?

Many thanks.

Yours faithfull

g g 4

i)
4

2 3 AUG 2006
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From: [EEEISIREIN

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
- Your Reference:
Horsham Our Reference:
West Sussex 29-08-2006-065857-003
14 November 2006

peor TR

I am writing in response to your request for a copy of the released Ministry of Defence report
entitled “Unidentified Aerial Phenomena in the UK Air Defence Region” otherwise known as the
Condign Report. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs (also known as UAP) and we are the
Department responsible, in conjunction with the Defence Intelligence Staff, for the release of this
report. I apologise for the long delay in replying.

In order to make the report available to as many individuals as possible the MOD has scanned this
document and placed it on the MOD website at:

http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfInformation/PublicationScheme/SearchPublicatio

nScheme/Unidentified AerialPhenomenauapinTheUkAirDefenceRegion.htm. If you do not have
access to the internet at home, most public libraries now have facilities for public use. The MOD

makes no charge to view, download or print this information. As the document consists of some
465 pages it would not be an efficient use of public funds to produce and post paper copies to
every individual who would like a personal copy and your request is therefore refused in
accordance with Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as the information is already
reasonably accessible to you by other means.

I am sorry to send what will be a disappointing reply. If you are dissatisfied with our decision to
refuse information or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then
you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you
may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor,
MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB. (e.mail: InfoXD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,



http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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From:_ : : 5;

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ‘
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial)
N (Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod.

Our Reference
D/DAS/23-08-2006-105244-004
Date

10 November 2006

Do SRR

Your Freedom of Information request of 14 September 2006 asked for details of
when a number of branches within the MoD were established or closed and in my letter of 24
October 2006, I stated I would inform you when I located the information.

I am afraid that I am unable to provide you with exact dates, however, towards the end of 2004 as
part of an internal MoD reorganisation, DAO was split up, with a number of its posts migrating
over a period of time into CT&UK Ops.

Ops(GE), which was a post within DAO, also went across to CT&UK Ops and is now entitled
SO1 Airspace Integrity. Its role did not alter as a result of the transfer.

If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Finally, please accept my apologies for the length of time is taking to respond to your request.
Your patience over this matter has been appreciated

Yours sincerely,




Sent: 14 September 2006 21:53
To: DAS-UFQO-Office

Cc: W
Subject: : of Information Request 23-08-2006-105244-004

Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in response to my FOI reguest 23-8-2006-105244-004 which I received a
response fromﬁ as quoted at the bottom of this correspondence.

I have some additional questions relating to the responses received from!
Q1) Please could you supply me the dates the following departments were established
within the MOD and if they were closed, the dates of closure:

a) The Directorate of Counter Terrorism and UK Operations
b) Directorate of Air Operations (DAO)
c) Operations (Ground Environment) (Ops(GE))

Q2) Regarding your response below, you state that a small number of UFO sighting
reports which DAS believe may be of interest to air defence staff are forward to
CTandUKOps for further examination. You then state that these are assessed by one
member of staff who then provides their professional opinion to DAS and usually
consists of a brief email confirming that the report contains nothing of defence
interest. You then stated that none of the reports forwarded to CTandUKOps in recent
yvears have revealed anything of defence concern.

My questions would be;

d) Do you have records or a database of which UFO sightings are reported to CT and UK
Ops for further examination. If so a summary/index would be requested.

e How does the MOD evaluate when or not to send a UFO sighting to the CT and UK Ops
for further examination. Please clarify what criteria the MOD use.

f) As you state, the brief emails received from CT and UK Op usuanlly consist of
nothing of defence interest. Please could you send me copies of this correspondence
for the last 5 UFO sighting reports sent to CT and UK Ops, or if the FOI request limit
of £600 allows, as many as possible. I would suggest that email records are cheaply
obtained and should not require much effort to retrieve.

Regards

Powys,

wrote:

Dear

I am writing in response to your email of 21 August requesting further
information regarding the answers I provided to your previous
correspondence. This has been considered to be a new Freedom of
information request and has been allocated the reference number above.
I will answer your questions in the same order as your message.

VVVVVVVVYV
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Q (a). The Directorate of Counter Terrorism and UK Operations is not a

new department that has recently become involved with UFO reports.

rectorate of Air Operations (DAO) and before this, Operations

. > ﬁhey are an MOD department that were previously known as the

>"mGround Environment) (Ops(GE)). I am unaware of the exact date when

>
>
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this department began to receive UFO reports but it dates back to at
least the 1970s.

Q (b). This Directorate has responsibility for air defence matters and
the Directorate of Air Staff (DAS) pass to them any UFO sighting
reports we receive that be believe may warrant further examination. We
hold records of UFO sighting reports covering a 25 year period and it
is not possible to determine how many of these have been referred to
the air defence staff during this period without a manual search of
thousands of records. Such an exercise would exceed the £600 cost
limit for compliance with the Freedom of Information Act as provided
by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not obliged to
comply with this part of your request.

QO ( ¢). The Directorate of Counter Terrorism and UK Operations is part
of the MOD.

Q (d). The MOD knows of no evidence of the existence of
extraterrestrial life-forms or spacecraft and air defence aircraft
have never been involved in such a scenario. 'Any genuine threat to UK
airspace would be handled in the light of the circumstances at the
time, as described in my previous correspondence.

Q (e) & (f). A small number of UFO sighting reports which DAS believe
may be of interest to air defence staff are forward to CTandUKOps for
further examination. These are assessed by one member of staff who
then provides their professional opinion to DAS. This usually consists
of a brief email confirming that the report contains nothing of
defence interest. Non of the reports forwarded to CTandUKOps in recent
yvears have revealed anything of defence concern.

Q (g). Of all the UFO documents currently held by the MOD (dated
during and before my time in post) I have seen none which discuss the
possibility of such a scenario.

0 (h). No the MOD does not share UFO information with the USA.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish
to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you
should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you
remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 67th Floor, MOD
Main Building, Whitehall, SWl1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk
<mailto:Info-XD@mod.uk>) .

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take
your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of
Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of
the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on
the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk
<http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk/>.

Finally, I should inform you that I will be leaving this post shortly,
so please insure that you only use the email address at the bottom of
this letter for any future correspondence.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence
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Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H,

vain Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office@mod.uk
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From: SR o Co

Sent: 07 November 2006 09:26

LR S cion 40|
Subject: FW: History of DMO, CT & UK Ops, etc
Sorry for the slow response. As you can see from the responses below, there are no records as such we are

working from corporate memory which is not as clear as | would have hoped. After all this time that is not
much of an answer but not sure what more | can do?

Copy of email from -PCMU:

Sorry guys, I can't help_(I think she has since married and her name
has changed) who was there at the time may remember.

Yours,

PCMU-BD
Security, Business Continuity, H&S

From

Section 40| |
Sent: 20 October 2006 11:5
Cc:
Subject: RE: History of DMO, CT & UK Ops, etc

Best | can contribute is that | started receiving e-mails from CT and UK Ops addresses at the
beginning of July 2004. That may be the latter end of the changeover period, given that there is a lag ad some
overlap when introducing new addresses, but in the absence of anything better | suggest we use that date. (1
will of course be reading those e-maiis as soon as | can get round to it, prior to reducing my personal holdings
as requested by PCMU),

From=%
Sent: ober 2006 16:45

To Wqg Cdr -
Cc
Subject: RE: History of DMO, CT & UK Ops, etc

is right about the D UK name. It only lasted for a short period before CT&UK OPS came into
being. Brig Brown was here from 2002 to Jan 2004 so he was both DMO and D UK. Maybe

08/11/2006
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. would know more about the different branch titles.

FNM:MWQ Cdr

Sent: ober 2006 18:28
Wseciondo

Subject: FW: History of DMO, CT & UK Ops, etc

, ou throw light on when the CT&UKOps title sprung into being?

From:

Sent: 18 October 2006 18:26
pocction 40 [Efedy

Subject: FW: History of DMO, CT & UK Ops, etc

Not sure if this answers your question - pls see below,

CT&UKOps-MACA & Resilience Sec
From: EESTERUIN
Sent: 18 October 2006 15:47

To: CTandUKOps-AD Poll; CTandUKOps-MACA Resilience Sec
Cc: CTandUKOps-D(Pol)-PS
Subject: History of DMO, CT & UK Ops, etc

-@ CT+ 0/
o Sl
You asked about organizational changes: olf

We believe DMO (plus DAO and DNO) ceased to exist on or around 31 Aug 03, as 1 Sep 03 .
was "vesting day" for the then new, combined Pol & Cts organization. It was around then that
I inherited 3 military clerks from the Ds of O.

D UK seems to have sprung into existence between Sep and Dec 03 - not sure of precise
month. It coexisted with Sec(HSF) for a while before the merger and change of title - perhaps
1 Apr 04?7. Perhaps M\ ave material that could clarify? E.g. when was Brig. Brown
posted in?

Hope this helps.

-+ o0

08/11/2006



From: f :
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information .
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial)
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.

Our Reference

D/DAS/23-08-2006-105244-004

Powys , Date
24 October 2006

IS ciion 40

Your Freedom of Information request of 14 September 2006 raised a number of
questions that I will answer in order.

You asked for details of when a number of branches within the MoD were established. This is
proving to be slightly more difficult to pin down than I had expected but I will write to you with
the dates when they become available.

The MoD does not keep a separate record of UFO sightings passed to CT&UK Ops for further
evaluation.

All UFO reports are looked at to it to see if any are of defence concern. A small number such as
those from pilots or Air Traffic Control personnel are passed to CT&UK Ops for their further
consideration. Additionally, an unusually large number of reports for one night or an unusual
pattern of sightings might be cause for further investigation.

I attach copies of the last twelve UFO sightings that were passed to CT&UK Ops together with
any supporting correspondence. I should make it clear that communication between DAS and
CT&UK ops is frequently by telephone (or occasionally in person) and therefore sometimes no
written record exists. You will note that names, addresses and telephone numbers have been
redacted as they are not relevant to the information you requested.

If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to complain about any aspect
of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance.
Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk



ally, please accept my apologies for the length of time is taking to respond to your request. I
will forward the outstanding information as soon as it becomes available. Your patience over this
matter has been appreciated

Yours sincerely,




REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT I T
@115 NoTE K@ﬁg‘ﬁ};

The UK Airprox Board have confirmed that this was likely to be a
meteorological balloon from Reading. The Pilot has been informed and
has withdrawn his report.-

No further action reduired.

DAS-FOI
5-H-[Slletion 40

25" August 2005
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Date of Receipt of Report ~ | P
| (34U o
Time of Receipt of Report ( 7 ZA ,j‘
Actions Time
Complete report of UFO with as many details as possible and send to
Fon
Telephone details immediately and leave g message on 0207 218 2140, /
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i
|
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89:37

v2 CAA SAFETY DATA DEPARTMENT FAX
4ON OISEAUX
thologique : Phares d*atterrissage allumés :
¢ d’oiseaux apergus :
_4bre d’ciseaux touchés : Pilote averti de la présence d*oiseanx :
_aille des oiseaux :

DECRIRE CASFE. 24 LES PARTIES DE L'AERONEF ATTEINTES ET LES DOMMAGES SUBIS
26. AIRPROX / RECLAMATION ATC

Gisement de Pautre ATC: |

Trajectoire horizontale de Trajectoire horjzontale de

I'autre ATC : Pautre ATC :

Depré de sévérité : Elevé Manceuvre d'évitement :  NON
Signalé & PATC our Instructions / infos ATC :
(organisme) :

Votre indicatif d’appel : AFR2569 Fréquence :

Cap: 1S5 degré Altitude antorigée : 0
Séparation minjmal 0 ft Séparation minimal 0,01 NM
vertical : horizontal :

Alerte TCAS ; Aucune Méasage RA ;

RA suivi ; Déviation verticalesiRA ¢

sulvl ¢

RA était ¢

Question PN :

Réponse & la question du PN :
Adresse de réponse
27 - TURBULENCE 28 - FOUDROIEMENT
Caractéristiques du phénomene : Description du foudroiement :

’ a) VISUELLE ;
Remarques : b) AUDITIVE :
' ¢) ODEURS :

“onfarmément 3 I'OP81.420, tout incident qui a

1enacé , OV aurait pu menager la sécurité dy val

oit Etre déclaré ay moyen de ce formulaire et

ansmis par Fax & I'ASV dns un délai de 48 d) AUTRES REMARQUES :

eures, Ioriginal étant frangmis par courrier ou via

 dossier de vol,

QORDONNEES DUSERVICEASY ;
EGIONAL -ASV/ ASR -
3 secrétariat
mail : asv@reglonal.com

axi

ﬂpﬂ" NANTES AFﬂwWUGUENAIS Cedex
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From: Mr —

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1a

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Roon]b"173, Metropole Building, Northumberland Avenue, London,
WC2N 5BP
Telephone (Direct dial) |
(Switchboard) 020 7218 90
E-Mail das-laopspol1a@defence: .
U | Your Reference
Ministry of Defence
SATIC Qur Referenc
Armouries Drive D/DAS/64/2
Leeds
Date
LS101LT 9 October 2003

Deaw M e—

Thank you for your letter dated 16 September, in which you provided details of a sighting
of an ‘unidentifed flying object’ on 13 September over Heckmondale, West Yorkshire by the
Senior Curator of Arms at the Royal Armouries Museum.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's might have
been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential
threat, and to date no 'UFO' report has revealed such evidence, MOD does not attempt to identify
the precise nature of each reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations,
such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the function of
the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify expenditure of
public funds on investigations which go beyond our specific defence remit.

The details of the sighting were passed to the appropriate Air Defence experts in the MOD,
who were satisfied that the report did not represent anything of air defence interest. We are

satisfied that there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that on the 13 September the United
Kingdom’s airspace was breached by unauthorised air activity.

ycmr& $Hny ML}
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g September 2003

DAO-AIRC2-SO1

CREDIBLE WITNESS ‘UFO’ SIGHTING REPORT -13 SEPTEMBER 2003

1. Please see the attached enquiry regarding an ‘unidentified flying object’ seen by ElESHSERAN
_at the Royal Armouries Museum on 13 September 2003 at approx 21:40.

2. T would be grateful if you could let me know if the report represents anything of air defence
interest. '

el
DAS(LA)Ops+Polla

MT 6/73
CHOTS: DAS-LA-Ops + Polla




MINISTRY OF DEFENCE SATIC

ARMOURIES DRIVE ~ REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |
LEEDS 1LS10 1L.T

Tel: GO
Fax: SN

et

Ref D/PR RAS
Date 16 September 2003

Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations & Policy 1

Rm 6/73

Metropole Building

Northumberland Avenue

London

WC2N 5BP

Dear Colleague

UFO SIGHTING

Please see attached report complied by @ who is? at the Royal

Armouries Museum (we are currently housed in the Royal Armouries as a MoD unit).

I'would consider NS account to be reliable and worthy of investigation.
Thanking you for your assistance.

Yours sincerely,

a———
C2

Ministry of Defence

Broi |
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. Sighting of UFQOs

Date: 13" September 2003.

Time: Approximately 9.40 p.m.

Weather: Warm clear night with very thin, high, transparent wisps of clouds.
Location: Heckmondwike, West Yorkshire.

On the night of the 13™ of September, my son, his wife, my wife and I were returning
from dinning out in Leeds. As normal we parked the car at the rear of the house and were
making our way down a path at the side. My son and his wife were helping my wife
locate a small step in the path, her night vision being limited. I was behind the others,
looking upwards and admiring the clarity of the night and the remarkable number of stars
visible.

Two circular objects, about half the apparent size of the moon, came into view from over
the roof of my house. They were travelling in straight lines, on parallel courses, towards
the Southwest. As they moved away from me, they appearance changed from circular to
elliptical suggesting that they were disc-shaped rather than spherical. As soon as I had
grasped what was happening, I shouted to my son who looked up and saw the same
phenomena as myself, After having covered about half of the distance between my house
and the roof of the houses on the other side of the drive, the two objects moved together,
almost touched and then separated to resume their original courses and spacing before
disappearing over the neighbour’s rooftop. During this manoeuvre their speeds, that were
not excessive, remained unchanged. The changes of direction of both objects being
smooth and controlled.

The appearance of both objects was the same, of a very dull yellow, not bright but
definitely self-luminous. The outer edges of both objects were not well defined, giving
the impression of being either jagged or fuzzy. There were darker areas inside the shape
but not easily defined. With no point of reference it was impossible to be definite about
height or size, but the impression was that they were not very high, maybe a few

hundreds of feet. The whole sighting lasted no more than about five seconds.
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Ops+Pol1a

D UK-SO1 AIR OPSs 2

01 October 2003 15:11

DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1; DAS-LA-Ops+Pol1a

Credible Witness UFO Sighting Report 13 Sep 03

-y
I have reviewed in concert with 2 Gp Staffs, the credible witness report dated 13 Sep (D/DAS/64/2 letter dated 25
Sep 03) and can confirm that the incident does not represent anything of air defence interest,

L
Wg Cdr

DUK, SO1 Air Ops 2
MT466

L
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18 Nov 03

DAS Sec 3

CREDIBLE WITNESS ‘UFO’ REPORT _ 17 NOV 03
Reference:

A D/Sec(AS)/64/2 dated 17 Nov 03.

At Reference, you asked whether the report submitted by Sgt quum® rom New Scotland Yard,
through Plt Off ' @ at CRC Neatishead, regarding “20-30 red flashing lights in the sky
accompanied by a whirring noise” at 0225hrs on 17 Nov 03 at Bromley in Kent, represented
anything of air defence interest. CRC Neatishead have reviewed the radar tapes for the time period
specified and other than routine air traffic in the area, nothing additional was detected in the area
despite good radar coverage. Therefore, I can now confirm that the incident does not represent
anything of air defence interest.

Signed on CH\ 018
O
Wg Cdr

DUK SO1 Air Ops 2
MT466 * G

/lo@

CM@?MQQ’@CMW Momeyﬁ-é&;

;Gb,s ) Ma—% ('0 @(w‘eo@ @ﬁc,e, VT IN
:‘;T MW:n{M %éigwntd (bcmﬁof@w

‘I(u[o&,
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ey

7

" D/Sec(AS)/64/2

17 November 2003
D UK-SO1 AIR :
\ i SR C’i:
CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT DATED 3 NOVEMBER 1999.
1. In line with our current policy, please find below a 'UFQ' report which you may wish to be

aware of. Although the report was originally from a member of the public, these lights were also
seen by Police Officers and a Police helicopter crew. Swanwick and RAF Neatishead have also
become involved. I would be grateful if you could let me know if the report represents anything of
air defence interest.

g
O

DAS-Sec3
(CHOTS: DAS-‘LA-Ops+P011)

MT6/73  eum—
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Fol]bw-up UFO Report —~ 170612z Nov 03

UFO report relayed to STCDO from the Duty Surveillance Officer Fg O'ff R {
RAF Neatishead who had récéived the report from F/Sgt ¢ at Swanick Mil ext @R [0 OfF
"G 25 also passed this report to MOD Sec (AS) 2a and to CAOC 9 —Fit Lt O

F/Sgt " «had received the report from Sgt @EENN® of New Scotland Yard Ref. No CAD
625

contact Tel No*’*,_

‘At 2.25am 17 Nov 03 2 adults and 1 child in Bromley, Kent saw 20-30 rad flashing lights jn the
sky accompanied by a whirring noise and they recorded the occurrence on video tape. The
family called the police who confirmed the sighting. The policeman using a lamppost as a
marker concluded the lights were zigzagging / turning across the sky at a speeds faster than
any man-made aircraft. .

A crew of a police helicopter airborne at the time also confirmed the ligi:ts but they thought
they might be lights of aircraft on the approach in to LHR. However Swanick Mil declared that
there were no aircraft in the approach pattern at that time all aireraft om their radar were at
high level.’

STCDO-C
Ext quumm

M-QMOLC;,& /Qﬁy(‘d\« DAL W%NL ot OS.Z({. Moxodm/ l7“‘Mw 60»1 ﬁ/"é%
—dﬂ CAF Neuﬁ(&uc/. UFo sttt el s oon odborue '7#0“’&4

to N;Maa(] ok 0400 % waw:cl,: AT T ’ai{‘tcz' waon cw/w/
A Olmec, 4\? wiene Oﬂ-*emq_%,é oo | Nfafﬁ,,wl ;

g\MchC«L\ '5&47 wene no Suedl o.c‘.:r»/:.ﬂ~ (n Qenea_, M
Al i s o Mol s .. i o
T
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UNCLASSIFIED

ROUTINE s 24
050320Z SEP 05 Transmission at: 0504357 SEP 05
BMEWS III RAF FYLINGDALES MEWS UK/CMDR//
MODUK AIR
Z6F

SUBJECT: _ "ACTN: 0503207 SEP 05/FYL/0001/MSG ID

SUBJECT: : 050320Z SEP 05/FYL/0001/MSG ID

SUBJECT: AERIAL PHENOMENON
1. FOLLOWING SIGHTING OF A POSSIBLE UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT IS
REPORTED

- A. 0402357 SEP 05, DURATION 120 SECONDS
B. THREE DIMENSIONAL DIAMOND SHAPE, APPROX SIZE OF A LARGE
HELICOPTER. GREEN LIGHTS ON EITHER SIDE AND A RED AND WHITE LIGHT ON
CENTRE OF BODY
C. SIGHTED ON WEAR BANK ROAD BETWEEN WOLSINGHAM AND HAMSTRLY FOREST,
GRID NZ072365
D. SIGHTED ABOVE FIELD ADJACENT TO ROAD
E. APPROX 100-200 M, NO ANGLE GIVEN
F. LESS THAN 200 M
G. WHEN LIGHTS FROM CAR SHONE ON OBJECT IT MOVED SLOWLY OFF TO THE
NORTH. NO SOUND WAS HEARD
H. CLEAR SKIES

I. NIL GIVEN

J. REPORTED TO DURHAM POLICE, AIR SUPPORT UNIT

K. PC DURHAM POLICE AIR SUPPORT UNIT, DURHAM AND
TEES ORT

L.NIL

M. OBJECT WAS SEEN BY 4 POLICE OFFICERS. TWO OF THEM WERE PC —
AND PC @@ I[N CALLSIGN M30P, OTHER OFFICERS NOT NAMED. PC

- DID NOT SEE OBJECT
N. 030301Z SEP 05
P. NIL
R. OFFICERS WHO SAW OBJECT WERE ON DUTY ABOUT TO CARRY OUT A DOG
TRAINING EXERCISE.
END OF X.400 TEXT
ACP Message Identifier: RBDBIA 5917 2480438
Military Message ID: 3948 0509050439487

AMRAD Received Time: 050435Z SEP 05

Page 1 (of 1)

UNCLASSIFIED



UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS

A controller receiving.a reé'ort about an unidentified flying object must obtain as much as
information as possible required to complete a report in format shown below.

Report of Unidentified Flying Object

A

B

Date, Time and Duration of Sighting
Local times to be quoted

558 2 17.09. Zoos

Description of bbject

Number of objects, size, shape, colours, brightness, sound, smell, etc

ONE odxeeT " arc TBlown | Miutaey Swak

Exact Position of Observer
Geographical location, indoors or outdoors, stationary or moving

FL 20 cend 135° 94 ool Amcw

How Observed?

Naked eye,binoculars, other optical device, still or movie camera

Direction in which Object was first seen
A landmark may be more useful than a badly estimated bearing.

Lzcipican HHE To Mis A-/c, - se&n

2eaens  120°

Angular Elevation of Object
Estimated heights are reliable.

ootk Mmmevea FLzi0

Distance of Object from Observer
By reference to a known landmark, wherever possible.

2ot

Movement of Object

Changés in E, F and G may be more useful than estimates of course and speed.

Feom Ao Qaﬁae.'r - Qeaaeacr ous®

Meteorological Conditions during observations
Moving clouds, haze, mist etc.

C:l coP VM é 480\/?.: CJ&e “wD

Nearby Objects

Telephone or high voltage lines, reservoir, lake or dam, swamp or marsh, river, high buildings, tall
chimneys, steeples, spires, TV or radio masts, airfields, generating plant, factories, pits or other sites

with floodlights or other lighting.

To whom reported
Police, military organisations, the press etc.

LTCe SARER ComTRolWER

LT5052 14 JANUARY, 2005 ISSUE 7
© NATS 2005

PAGE 30F 4
UFO REPORTS



Name and Address of informant

N Any background information on the

informant that may be volunteered

O Other withesses

P Date and Time of receipt of report

The details are to be telephoned immediatel
report is to be sent by the originating ATSU

y to AIS (Military), LTCC. The completed
to the Ministry of Defence Sec (AS).

LT5052 . 14 JANUARY, 2005
© NATS 2005

ISSUE 7 PAGE 40OF 4
UFO REPORTS
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20 Nov 01 , i:j ’
-

DAS(ILLA)Ops+Polla

CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT - 11 Nov 01

Reference:

A. D/DAS/64/2 dated 12 Nov 01.

1. At Reference, you asked whether the credible witness report represented anything of air

defence interest. There is no evidence that unauthorised military activity or any other activity of
air defence interest occurred in the Seaford area at that time.

A
Wg Cdr

DAO ADGE 1
MT4/51 " cuE—
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D/DAS/64/2 & REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

{2 November 2001
ADGE1

CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT DATED 11 NOVEMBER 2001,

1. In line with our current policy, please find attached a 'UFO' report from the Captain of Swissair
SWR 801 from Heathrow to Zurich on 11 Nov at 08:40.

2. T would be grateful if you could let me know if the report represents anything of air defence
interest.

DAS(LA)Ops+Polla
MT 6/73 <
CHOTS: DAS-LA-Ops + Polla




AIS(M) LATCC(M), Porters Way, West Dray‘ion
Middlesex UB7 SAU : DAS Operations and Policy,
Fax Na_ Northumberland Avenue

Rm 73 Meiropola Building,

y London
Fax No:
AUTHORISING OFFICER: ' TRANSM R:

RANK, NAME & APPOINTMENT- RANK/GRADE & NAME: -
5'\({
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE: i SR
-

A| DATE: | | Nov O [TIME: | OBuc> Z | DURATION OF SIGHTING: | 1 b
B| DESCRIPTION OF OBJECT: Sound? V&

Number | ' Smell? pe.

Size 10~20M Other

Shape W

Colour f<D

Brightness N

Geographical location: Aircaes

lndoorleutdoors/Stationary/Moving

C| EXACT POSITION OF OBSERVER: , _ -
i i 1= Pt — 1ok S o= Senrord Ucz/l)r\c (g;@ﬁ

D| HOW OBJECT WAS OBSERVED:

(Naked e;e)BinocularleameraMdeo camera
E| DIRECTION IN WHICH OBJECT WAS FIRST SEEN: (A landmark may be useful)

Acead - HOG® @3R00° MFL |60

F] ANGLE OF SIGHT:
% ELOD

G| DISTANCE (By reference to a known landmark if possible):
O M

H MOVEMENT OF OBJECT:
O corew (<-

J| MET CONDITIONS DURING OBSERVATION (Moving clouds, mist, haze etc):

Ml

K| NEARBY OBJECTS OR BUILDINGS:® WON &

L] TO WHOM REPORTED:

Press:

Police;

Military Organisation:

Airport: N
Other: Scaroad  Sscion Co»‘ﬁ'-m—t-eﬂ - Lavce (av

Ad
dress: H'low 50 Z-UQ\CH

INFORMANTS’ DETAILS. Name CAPT. S ST R\ (BQL‘:\\%\

N| ANY BACKGROUND OF THE INFORMANT THAT MAY BE VOLUNTEERED:

J N A
O OTHER WITNESS? ;‘ '

Nk

| DATEITIME OF REPORT: _~ \L 53552 DGV O |

TOTAL P.o1
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From: Mr 'wmmme Directorate of Air Staff (Lower Airspace)
Operations and Policy 1a, Room 6/73

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE :
Metropole Building, Northumberland House, London, WC2N 5BP

ot
[O—— .

Telephone (Direct dial) =
(Fax)

Your Reference
Hamilton. ‘ QOur Reference
Scotland ) _ ‘ D/DAS/64/2 &
) Date
+Decen}ber 2001

O@/UJ—

I am writing with reference to your report of a sighting of an ‘unidentified flying object’ on
5 November 2001, which was passed to the Ministry of Defence by Scottish Airways. We are the
focal point within the MOD for correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.”

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
'unidentified flying objects' it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.- Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat, and to date no 'UFQ’ report has revealed such evidence, MOD does not attempt
to identify the precise nature of each reported sighting. We believe it is possible that rational
explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify
expenditure of public funds on investigations which go beyond our specific defence remit.

With regard to your particular observation, I have looked back through our sighting report
files and can confirm that we received no other reports of ‘UFO’ sightings for 5 November from -
anywhere in Scotland. We are satisfied that there is no corroborating evidence to suggest that the
United Kingdom’s airspace was breached by unauthorised air activity.

Joort iscarel,



EAO/I/B \REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT \
20 Nov 01

DAS(LA)Ops+Polla

CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT - 5 Nov 01

Reference:
A, D/DAS/64/2 dated 13 Nov 01.

1. At Reference, you asked whether the credible witness report represented anything of air
defence interest. There is no evidence that unauthorised military activity or any other activity of
air defence interest occurred in the Hamilton area at that time. ‘

WgVCdr
DAO ADGE 1
MT4/5] eu—
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g‘DOSE MINUTE

D/DAS/64/2 /
14 November 2001
ADGEI1

CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT DATED 5 N OVEMBER 2001.

1. In line with our current policy, please find attached a "UFQ’ report from Hamilton for 5 Nov at
00:30-03:30 from a police officer.

2. I would be grateful if you could let me know if the report represents anything of air defence
interest.

| MR

DAS(LA)Ops+Polla

MT 6/73 o
CHOTS: DAS-LA-Ops + Polla



SR 001

‘ REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

Report of Unidentified Flying Object

) Date, Time and Duration of Sighting. SZA Mov., @036 — 0320

b) Description of Object 4owcs LAds Yz SAtwmg | DOSThy  LTE
MLotts  Burd Mas REY 7 QRR=
Stz . APPEARES e WAE RAlmesg Ritud 17

c) Exact Position of ©LSRe=D Fhemn Galipmy  Monimd  Fom

RofiZo. s not 030 To ABoE At O30
WL Lo M{é SHLRE

4 How Observed WARERS BYE . PLaaE0 oed i@Ro CAM
e) Direction in which Object was First Seen WapARBE o G Comenss BRALwc
OWARD  SUATHAL R oM NAarilten
f Angular Elevation of Object
245 — 0° .
g) | Distance of Object from Observer
C ol 7 SA*/
h) Movements of Object RRon B Botd HoR2ew ~TL T URERT CA(

O WAL AonS
b Meteorological Conditions During Observations
SW-V4 5%7
X) Nearby Objects

D To Whom Reported
I Folatl  SAYE NE S PokecE o RFwSZe

m) Name and Address of Informant (d?\

* G I )
n) Any Background Information on the Informant that may be Volunteered
Other witnesses ‘ ;
X L KE Pﬁ%% e Lrtond -POL-LdZ - Ao W@Q’(‘S
T CAaShots WRPOLA ~ Motilmd, SESE
P Date and Time of Receipt of Report - Wo Tdwta SRR

S wlov.  OR2

SCOKFM29 fssyc: 1 30 Aungust 1996
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8 Jan 02 i‘f’ f’/?

DAS(LA)Ops+Polla

CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT — 15 Nov 01

Reference:
A. D/DAS/64/2 dated 4 Dec 01.

1. At Reference, you asked whether the credible witness report represented anything of air
defence interest. There is no evidence that unauthorised military activity or any other activity of
air defence interest occurred in the Armthorpe area at that time.

-

O
Wg Cdr
DAO ADGE 1
MT4/5] eu——




,,OOSE MINUTE

D/DAS/64/2 ¥

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

dr December 2001

ADGEI1

CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT DATED 15 NOVEMBER 2001,

1. In line with our current policy, please find attached a 'UFQO' report from Police Constable
@D >, 15 Nov 2001 at 00:59.

2.1 would be grateful if you could let me know if the report represents anything of air defence
interest.

A
DAS(LA)Ops+Polla
MT 6/73
CHOTS: DAS-LA-Ops + Polla
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SOUTH YORKSHIRE poLjcE

£,
53]

ROM: °C Su— :
To: ‘ o DCUDEPT:  ARMTHORPE
LONDON AIR TRAFRIC -
CONTROL DATE: |
. 22211/01

\_
SUBJECT: mcmg NT mm» 1

At 0559 hours on 15t
@ on Nutwell Lane wwm"mha%@m' —
sy, | oD lowaris ATHhoDe whon 1 sove an oo el

approximate was was traveling

3pproximatety 800 metrey qu there was nothing to comparg # with g

disappes away from the M18 We Stationary
red before going to ground '""‘d'mbwmmm%

P W
Police Constable WIS

** TOTAL PAGE.EB2 xx
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ki ARMTHORPE
South Yorkshire - MERE LANE

POLICE DONCASTER DS o

TUSTICR xigp COURAGE

Dags: 211101
To: LONDON AIR TRAFFIC: CONTROL

Forthestaation ot g
W:

ATTACHED REPORT REFERENGE OBIECT SEEN IN SKY ON 15/1101 NUTWELL Lang
ARMTHORPE. DONCASTER, SO YORKSHIRE.

g&&\/é@- JZS NS
A\S (M 155*—»

e
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CEnThg ONS f

21 NGV 2pp; !
FWEST DRAVTOY

?QZ'Saﬁd oA M1 1 15 [EYa [T
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25 Oct 02

DAS(LA)Ops+Polla
CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT - 17 OCT 02

Reference:
A. Your Loose Minute dated 21 Oct 02.

1. At Reference, you asked whether the credible witness report submitted by 2 police officers
from Humberside represented anything of air defence interest. Following enquiries through HQ 2
Gp and RAF Neatishead, there is no evidence that unauthorised military activity or any other
activity of air defence interest occurred on 17 Oct 02 in the Hull area.

Signed on CHOLS

A
Wg Cdr

DAO ADGE 1
MT4/05 G
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DAO ADGE 1 K’f
dioas] ).
2 | October 2002

CREDIBLE WITNESS UFO SIGHTING — 17/10/2002

1. In line with our current policy, please find attached a 'UFQ' report two police
officers from Humberside in the early hours of 17 October 2002.

2. I'would be grateful if you could let me know if the report represents anything of
air defence interest. : :

=

DAS(LA)OpPs&PoL1

RM 6/73MT * e
CHOTS: DAS-LA-OPS & POL 1A
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HUMBERSIDE POLICE
Northern Command Centre
Hessle Police Station
Hessle Road

Kingston Upon Hyll

HU4 7BA

~QLICE
| Tel No.
Fax No.
Northern Command Centre

Date 17th October 2002

document, show il 1o anyone else, of othgrwise act upon il.
Tnank you for veur co-operation.

L FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION ]

From: Inspector ‘e Force Duty Officer

For the attention of: Ministry of Defence
Page one of 2 Pages

Message
Sighting Of Unidentified Flying Object |

Humberside Police Incident Log Number 70 of 17/10/02 timed at 0239hrs Thursday
17/10/02 refers

reported by the caller. The below report is from two Police Officers rather than from the
initial caller who was reluctant to become involved. Other officers also saw the 'object'.

and white "

d) Viewed from various locations in the Hedon area (east of Hull) from a police vehicle
e) Viewed with naked eye

f) First viewed by officers to be in the sky over B.P. Chemicals Plant at Saltend near Hull
and then in the Thorgumbald area.

g) Angular elevation of approx 45 degrees

h) Distance from observers is difficult to estimate (but not near to them)




" REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

: i e e

€ Object appeared to move fasi and then stop - stopped ang started on g couple of |
asions ang repeatediy changed its col fadi

nes

ming brighter 24

This report is Submitt
are required please

e

ed for your information ang attention. If further details or Clarification
contact the Humb

erside Police Northern Command Centre-
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15 Jan 03

DAS(LA)Ops+Polia

CREDIBLE WITN]iS:.S REPORT — 4 JAN 03

Reference:

A. D/DAS/64/2 dated 7 Jan 03.

1. At Reference, you asked whether the credible witness report submitted by the SATCO at

Benbecula Airport represented anything of air defence interest. There is no evidence that
unauthorised military activity or any other act1v1ty of air defence interest occurred on 4 Jan 03 in

the Benbecula area.

Signed on CHOLS

L Y
Wg Cdr

DAO SO1 Air C2
MT4/05




JLOOSE MINUTE REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

D/DAS/64/2 '
January 2003
ADGE]

CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT DATED 4 JANUARY 2003.

1. In line with our current policy, please find attached a "UFO' sighting report from the senior Air
Traffic Control officer at Benbecula Airport.

2. I would be grateful if you could let me know if the report represents anything of air defence
interest.

DAS(LA)Ops+Polla

MT 6/73 gu—
) CHOTS: DAS-LA-Ops + Polla
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REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

Report of Unidentified Flying Object

Date, Time and Duration of Sighting
Saturday 4" January 2003, between 1920 and 1935, 15 ming

Description of Object
One object with a very bright light like an aircraft’s landing light with a smaller

dimmer light on top of the bright light

Exact Position of Observers

Two miles west of Benbecula Alrport on first sighting and then from the contro|
Tower at the Airport and again One-mile east of the Airport before it dimmed
And then disappeared

How Observed

At first with the naked eye as a passenger in a vehicle driving towards
Benbecula Airport from the west and then with Binoculars from the contro)
Tower at the Airport and again with the naked eye.

Direction in which Object was First Seen
Aprox bearing 080 degrees from Benbecula Airport Jjust south of Eaval

Angular Elevation of Object
Aprox. 45 degrees to 60 degrees (5001t to 1000t agl)

Distance of Object from Observers
South East of Eaval over the small island of Flodaigh Beag 7nm East of
Benbecula Airport

Movements of Object
Stationary but moving up and down

Meteorological Conditions During Observations

The Benbecula Automatic met. Observation at 1920 was :-
Calm 9999 Wxnil Few035 01/-01 Q1020

Nearby Objects
The Mountain “Eaval”

To Whom Reported
HM coastguard at Stornoway Local Police, Watch Supervisor ScATCC

Name and Address of Informant

112



s
FROM: BENBECULA Bescction 40| —_— =

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

O  Other Witnesses . .
Mr g Senior Security Officer QinetiQ Hebrides Rangers

Date and Time of Receipt of Report
As A

CAVANTY ANVNIS _xva 9T:0T NOW €0. T0/90

LIATIN TN dméedm

-~ R
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9 Jun 03

DAS(LA)YOps+Polla

CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT — 11 APR 03

Reference:
A. D/DAS/64/2 dated 23 Apr 03.

At Reference, you asked whether the report submitted by a civilian airline pilot regarding a sighting
of a ball of fire on the approach to Stansted Airport on 11 Apr 03 represented anything of air
defence interest. Further to our discussions on the incident, there appears to be no direct
operational implication from an air defence perspective.

Signed on CHOLS

CGEE—
Wg Cdr
DAO SO1 Air C2
MT4/05 cnu—




REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

DIDAS/64/2 4
~72 April 2003

ADGE]

CREDIBLE WITNESS ‘UFQ’ SIGHTING REPORT — 11 APRIL 2003

1. In line with current policy, please find attached a ‘UFQ’ sighting report from a civilian airline
pilot, approaching Stansted Airport on 11 April 2003 @ 22:21.

2. I would be grateful if you could let me know if the feport represents anything of air defence
interest.

DAS (LA)Ops+Polla
MT 6/73
CHOTS: DAS-LA-Ops + Polla
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REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

REPORT OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT MATS PART 1
(@ RYR426 BT32 sse 5442 From EGPK SV

Date, Time and Duration of Sighting - Local times to be quoted.

Exact Position of Observer - Geographical location, indoors or outdoors, stationary or moving.
Laeram U F1esT OFEICER o BT, it Areck Ruy 23@ Sransted. STOFQFE

How Observed - Naked eye, binoculars, other optical device, still or movie camera.

...............................................................................

Aeour A0 Famma TWE LEET e
Movements of Object - Change in E, F and G may be of more use than estimates of course and speed.
Oreeesvre. Dreenions. on . LEBTHAND SvRE
Meteorological Conditions During Observations - Moving cloud, haze, mist, etc.

WV 1607 .6 KT CAVOK . AT +4. . DP Mol &NB. 1010mb.

Nearby Objects - Telephone or high voltage lines; reservoir, lake or dam; swamp or marsh; river; high buiidings
tall chimneys, steeples, spires, TV or radio masts; airfields, generating plant; factories; pits or other sites with
floodlights or other lighting.

>

AIRCRAET. STROCTURE., WING.  A\RPoRT. & Ruswhy
To Whom Reported - Police, military organisation, the preés, etc. i

Arport. Porce. A loca. Sereck Nommagfoonp)
Name and Address of Informant

CoPT. mm— ([0 RyaNAR OPs. SrensTeD. AIRPORT
Any Background Information on the Informant that may be Volunteered

MNOTHUE. AAGEE ... .
Other Witnesses

L o =

The details are to be telephoned immediately to AIS (Military), LATCC on _

The completed form report is to be sent by the,
Main Building, Whitehall, L,

s=ats traffic service unit to the Ministry of Defence Sec (AS), RAF

1‘\!?‘»!,‘ ;nqa.au;naunmﬂa“
- ¢ . oan ’ P
-~n 7008

—
" I S |
TS o

b

1

% i
|

Form: SS/FORM/047 Issue 1 14 September 1995




!VZV”JBY OPERATOR FROM ADISZ25 _ 11
to EGSSZTzx

SAUK31 Eggy 112120
METAR EGBB 1121207 17004KT 9999 FEW,

~APR-2003 21:59:57, 69

1ETAR EGPF 112120z 23005KT CAVOoK 04,01 Q1007=

20Z 00000kT

IETAR EGPH 112120z 25007KT 9999 FEW035 s
[ETAR EGPK 1121 CAVOK 06,01 100
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21 Feb 03 3 =ty ,‘f
’—’ ,( L*Xg S
DAS(1.A)Ops+Polla o L
CREDIBLE WITNESS REPORT — 29 JAN 03 Li

Reference:
A. D/DAS/64/2 dated 17 Feb 03.

At Reference, you asked whether the report submitted by Sgt @SS recarding a sighting of 2
triangular shaped objects over Wolverhampton on 29 Jan 03 represented anything of air defence
interest. I have checked with the operational air defence community and can confirm that the
incident does not represent anything of air defence interest.

Signed on CHOtS

C
Wg Cdr
DAO SO1 Air C2
MT4/05 ' cu—



LOOSE MINUTE

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

D/DAS/64/2 &
17 February 2003 - -
ADGEI1

CREDIBLE WITNESS ‘UFOQ’ SIGHTING REPORT — 19 JANUARY

1. In line with current policy, please find attached a ‘UFO’ sighting report from Sgt GEEE At
RAF Cosford.

2. I would be grateful if you could let me know if the report represents anything of air defence
interest.

-

DAS(LA)Ops+Polla

MT 6/73
CHOTS: DAS-LA-Ops + Polla
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

iy /\3 Ara .

1. | Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

Lo S‘(O‘*\\S 1

2. | Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour.

brightness, noise.)

ni:’m»um Lo

,LJ l\%ﬂ“ﬁ\ Aw s sa; . ;'\%t‘ LLL, HE
WL&‘J lrkf’e\-i

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

au& é)@c’?s"ﬁ N bﬁlxk/ é»&um\»’

in A\\,ﬁ{g&w N

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

‘TmNLl\x) o~ Shreeeidk

Jw NS IR

Approximate distance.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

mxﬁ gt

“‘ L‘?c?\L 1-60 Serem\z} t

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

1
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9 | To whom’r:‘epvorted.
(Police, military, press etc) Nore .

10. | Name, address and telephone no o :
of informant. ‘SQL -

| (o PAF Coerd

N L ma2os )

, oe— ,C'D
11. | Other witnesses. w dlEEEEES N (osvod

TaAELUWL (o TELAMA  TO
Newdod T onv ASIE A lox Sane
T O&&ang A Mudel of Chere
AR LeadTy Vigear 10 LL%SHW, e

12. | Remarks.

13. | Date and time of receipt.
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Page 1 of 3

% Home Documents and Lists Create Site Settings Help tip to FOIL

AITCases
23082006:@ 23-08-2006-105244-004

2 Edit Item | K Delete Item | Alert Me | Go Back to List

CimNew Item | Ly

Title: 23-08-2006-105244-004
Person_Title:
First_Name:

Surname:

Organisation:

Applicant_Type: Not Specified
Address_Line_1:

Address_Line_2:

Address_Line_3:

qunCity:

Postcode:

Country: United Kingdom

Email: Bsciooa0 |

Telephone:
Fax:.

Request_Details: Many thanks for vour detailed and guick
response o the questions posed.

a) At what date did the Counter Terrorism
directorate become involved in assessing risk
posed by UFO reports?

1) Since date (a) how many reports have
heen passed to them for assessment and for
what reasons?

£} Is the Directorate of Counter Terrorism part
of the MOD or the Home Office?

) You may be aware that risk in health &
safely terms is governed by how hazardous
the scenario is how it is controlled. Let's say
the MOD intercept a UFQ/UAP and it is
deemed hazardous, but the hazard is
contained by the MOD's control methods,
would the MOD then class that UFD/UAP as a
non-risk entity?

e} The assessment carried out by the MOD -
is it & written procedure? If 50 3 copy
requested please,

fy Do the Directorate of Counter Terrorism &
UK Operations pass back information 1o the
MOD on cases of UFQ/UAP reports? If so
please expand (if you are able to)

g) You stat you are not aware of any
discussions having ever taken place within the
MOD. I do not know how {ong you have been

http://aitportal/sites/ AIT Cases/Lists/23082006/DispForm.aspx?ID=>5 26/01/2007
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Case_Number:

Originator:

User_Group:

Date_Received:

Date_Due:

Status:

Responder:
Vexatious_Reason:
Quick_Response_Type:
Quick_Resp_Cov_Letter_Issued:
Media_Preference_Met:
Media_Date_Sent:
Media_Response_Sent:
Closed:

Date_Closed:

Media_Type:
Requested_language:
Standard_Response_Comment:
Offline_Assigned_To:
Offline_Date_Due:
Offline_Date_Responded:
Ext_Ref_Department_Name:
Ext_Ref_Sent_To_PRO:
Ext_Ref Date_Sent_To_PRO:
Ext_Ref_Date_PRO_Accepted:
Vexatious_Supporting_Cases:
Vexatious_Authorised_By:
Vexatious_Date_Authorised:
Vexatious_Reference:
Request_Location:
Hold_Resp_Reason:

Hold_Resp_Date_ Response_Expected:

Hold_Resp_Letter_Sent:
Hold_Resp_Date_Letter_Sent:

http://aitportal/sites/AITCases/Lists/23082006/DispForm.aspx?1D=5

Page 2 of 3

amployed but is this the case prior to your
commencement with the MOD and also is this
official line of the MOD including senior staff,
Sorry for being so direct but I am unfamiliar
with your background within the MOD.

h) Do the UK Military/ MOD share UFQ/UAP
information with the USA?

1} There are no other MOD reports pertaining
o UFOs or UAP that have not yet been
requested or released under the FOI Act.

23-08-2006-105244-004

GHAITESTPTCDAS
21/08/2006
19/09/2006

Authorise closing of Calculate Fees Closed

No

Yes
29/08/2006
Yes

Yes
29/08/2006

English

26/01/2007
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. On_Hold:

Exemption_Applied: N

Exemptions_Date_Authorised:
Exemptions_Ref_Number:
Std_Resp_Authorised:
Std_Resp_Authorised_By:
Std_Resp_Date_Authorised:
Std_Resp_Reference:
Fees_Total_Cost:
Fees_Resp_Justification:
Fees_Resp_To_Applicant;
Fees_Notice_Details:
Fees_Notice_Sent:
Fees_Notice_Date_Sent:
Fees_On_Hold:
Fees_Date_Paid:
Fees_Offline_Authorised: Ko
Fees_Date_Authorised:
Fees_Auth_Ref_Number:
Fees_Online_Authorised_By:
Fees_Online_Authorised:
Fees_Ref_Letter_Date_Sent:
Fees_Refusai_Notice_Sent:
Fees_Close_Case:

Attachments: Comments.xml
SearchResults. html

Tracing.xml

http://aitportal/sites/AITCases/Lists/Z3082006/DispForm.aspx?ID¥5 26/01/2007



AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: EEEEIEEIN =

Case Number: 16-08-2006-142312-004 Expiry: 14/09/2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

How many reports of unidentified flying object have been received by the
Ministry of Defence concerning sightings in Somerset during the 2003 to
present day (June 30 or later, 2006) period?

| would like a breakdown of these figures including date of each sighting,
details of where in Somerset each sighting was made, and brief description of
the flying objects in each sighting. ‘

Case for release of information

I have informedmf the MOD’s policy on UFOs.
| examined our records and found 12 reports of UFO sightings in Somerset of
which | put in tables.

| have also told him how he can access The National Archives website and
the Freedom of Information Publication Scheme website.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.



The National Archives
UFO sightings in Somerset
Response to FOI request for listing of UFO reports from Somerset, 2003-2006.


Deer SERY 0

| am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding UFO sightings in
Somerset. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within
the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is
evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no
‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it
is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service.

With regard to the records the MOD holds of reported UFO sightings, | should inform you that
they are not held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are
received and we currently hold records spanning a 25 year period. They are not segregated
by geographical area. In order to identify records specifically from Somerset, a manual search
of thousands of records would be required and this would exceed the permitted £600 cost
limit for compliance with the FOI Act 2000. However, we are currently in the process of
compiling a database of UFO sighting reports and this has now been completed for the years
2002, 2003, 2004, 2005 and to date in 2006. | examined these records and found 12 reports
from the year 2003 to the present date, and the details are as follows.

30/03/03 Glastonbury | Somerset Lights were seen in the sky.
28/06/03 | 23.22 Glastonbury | Somerset Orange lights moving in a group in
a circular motion.
31/07/04 | 22.45 Shepton Somerset Three very strange, bright orange
Mallet objects, which were quite large and

going in an upward direction.

20/02/05 | 09.45 Nr Minehead | Somerset A ‘swishing’ sound like a firework
was heard and there was a bright
green light travelling from East to
West. It had a white trail.

20/02/05 Yeovil Somerset Bright blue flash in the sky.

20/02/05 09.45 Barrington Somerset Saw an amazing blue light travelling
very fast across the sky. It left a
trail.

20/02/05 Kenton Somerset A blue flash of light going across the

Mandeville sky.

20/02/05 Somerset A blue flash in the sky.

20/02/05 East Coker Somerset Saw a flying object.

Seen Shepton Somerset Just said ~ the object looked like a

sometime Mallet star, but moved very slow sideways.

in April 05.

Seen Somerset The witness said that there was a

sometime bubble like thing in the sky. It

in August flashed across the sky.

05.

Seen Clevedon Somerset A globe shaped, lighted object

sometime fluttered through the sky. It looked

in August erratic.

06.




You may also wish to be aware that there is some information about UFOs available for public
viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were generally
preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these together
with records up to 1977 are now available for public viewing. The National Archives can be
contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876
3444.The National Archives also have a website giving information about the records they
hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at
hitp://nationalarchives.gov.uk. The Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information website also
contains some released information on UFOs. This can be accessed via the internet at:
hitp://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOQfinformation/PublicationScheme.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first
instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e.mail: InfoXD @MOD. uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate
your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the
role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s

website, http://informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Dlrectorate of Air Staff — Freedom of information 1
5™ Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

E.mail — das-ufo-office @ mod.uk

(\a\ole
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17 August 06

Request: 16-08-2006-142312-004 Received: 16 Aug 06 o [Ailsources =]

Expiry Date: 14 Sep 06
Days Left: 20 St;tl?;: Open p 4
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results. i
View
Audit Trail Date request received:
Comments Log
Saved Search Result Applicant Details
Contact Details ‘
Documents Title: Other: , .
Actions
Assign Within My Group First Name: | Surname: ! 40
Change Alert Settings Organisation: E
Edit Request Detalls i Not Specified
Upload Document Applicant Type: Not Specinie Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)
Address Linel: §
Address Line2:
Address Line3: |
Town/City: |
Postcode: | Country: United Kingdom
Email:
Telephone: . Fax:

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlIT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,41633,223 17/08/2006




AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details

Request: SRS 1 6-08-2006-142312-004

Days Left: 20

Waorkflow Options
AIT Main
View
Audit Trail
Comments Log
Saved Search Result
Contact Details
Documents
Actions
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership

Page 1 of 2

GxAITESTPTCDAS

17 August 08

i

Received: 16 Aug 06

Expiry Date: 14 Sep 06 /- |All sources

Status: Open

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Request Details

Response Format Requested: not stated Language Requested { : Welsh

*Enter the request for information:

How many reports of unidentified flying objects have been received by the Ministry of Defence concerning sightings in
Somerset during the 2003 to present day (June 30 or later, 2006)period?

I would like a breakdown of these figures including date of each sighting, details of where in Somerset each sighting
was made, and brief description of the flying objects in each sighting.

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by the Helpdesk until allocated.

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,41633,223

17/08/2006




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Appicant: EESTEIN J

Case Number: 23-08-2006-094705-002 Expiry: 21/09/2006

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

I would like details of reports of UFO sightings made in the London Borough of
Bromley in the last year available.

Please include how many were made, with a month by month break down,
where they were sighted and the descriptions given at the time.

Case for release of information

| have informed wf the MoD’s policy on UFOs.

| looked through the files for the past year and found no sighting reports
relevant to his FOI request.

| have also informed him that he can look up information on UFOs on The
National Archives website and gave him the link on how to access it. Plus that
he can look on the Freedom of Information Publication Scheme website.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.




| am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request regarding UFO sightings in the
London Borough of Bromley in the last year. Your request has been passed to this
Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
regarding UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is
evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no
‘UFO’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations could be found for them if
resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this
kind of aerial identification service.

| have examined our records for the relevant period for UFO sighting reports from the London
Borough of Bromley, but have found no sighting reports or documentation relevant to your
request.

In the meantime, you may wish to be aware that there is some information about UFOs
available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when
they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967
and these together with records up to 1977 are now available for public viewing. The National
Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone,
020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information about the
records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at
http://nationalarchives.gov.uk. The Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information webssite also
contains some released information on UFOs. This can be accessed via the internet at:

hitp://www.mod.uk/Defenceinternet/FreedomOfinformation/PublicationScheme.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first
instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e.mail: infoXD @MOD. uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may be able to take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate
your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the
role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's

website, http://informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5™ Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

E.mail — das-ufo-office @mod.uk

b\a\ck -
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GxAITESTPTCD

24 August 06

Received 23 Aug 06

Expiry Date: 21 Sep 06 !A" sources
Status: Open

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Date request received:

Applicant Details

Title: Other:

First Name:

*Surname:

Organisation:

Other:

Applicant Type: |Not Specified

Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel: " }

Address Line2:

Address Line3: |

Town/City: |

Postcode: i United Kingdom

Country:

Email:

Telephone:

Fax: [

24/08/2006
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GAITESTPTCDA
24 August 06

. -08- - - Received: 23 Aug 06 : .
g:(y]:el-set':t: - 23-08-2006-094705-002 Expiry Date: 21 Se[g) 06 @ ;A" sources § A
Status: Open ;
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Actions I would like details of reports of UFO sightings made in the London borough of Bromley in the last year available.
Please include how many were made, with a month-by-month break down, where they were sighted and the

Assign Within My Group descriptions given at the time.
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Sent: 21 August 2006 08:53

To: SIS yahoo.co.uk

Subject: Internet-authorised:Freedom of Information Request 12-07-2006-110222-005 .

I am writing concerning your request for any and all information the Ministry of Defence holds regarding the
study, investigation, reporting or documented occurrence of ‘Unidentified Flying Objects’ (UFO) or
‘Unidentified Aerial Phenomena’ (UAP). Your email has been passed to this Department as we are the focal
point within the MOD for correspondence regarding UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if T explain that the Ministry of Defence does not have any expertise or role in respect
of "UFO/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms,
about which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. Any ‘UFO’ sighting received are examined to establish
whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the
United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there
is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no 'UFO' report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each reported sighting. We believe it
is possible that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them, but
it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify
expenditure of public funds on investigations which go beyond our specific defence remit.

With regard to your request for all the information the MOD holds, I should inform you that this department
holds details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD and public correspondence about UFOs (some of which
also contains sighting reports) spanning a 25 year period. These records are not held electronically, but are filed
on paper files in the order in which they were received. Before any of this information can be released personal
data has to be removed in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. Clearly if we were to process copies
of all these records the costs would quickly exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the
Freedom of Information Act and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not obliged to
comply with your request. If however, you could be more specific about the information you are seeking we
may be able to assist you.

In the meantime, you may wish to be aware that there is already some information about UFOs available for
public viewing. MOD files on UFOs were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were
generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these together with
records up to 1977 are now available for viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue,
Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website
giving information about the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at
http://www.nationalarchives.go.uk. The Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information Publication Scheme also
contains a number of documents which have been released in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act
2000 and these can be accessed via the MOD website at
http//www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomOfinformation/PublicationScheme. Further information is added
to the Scheme whenever possible.

You also requested information / documentation regarding “psychic warfare or psychic experimentation”. This
is not a subject handled by this Department and we are making enquiries to see if this information is held
elsewhere in the MOD. You will received a separate response to this part of your request.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,

6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

21/08/2006
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If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Cogggnissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Inmation Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H !

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office@mod.uk

21 August 2006

21/08/2006
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Sent: 11 July 2006 11:19

o

Subject: FW: FOI Request to MoD -Remote Viewing

Deer SRR 40

Here is the FOI, as promised. (Pls. see below).

Thanks

o —

Sent: !g !uly g%gg 11:07
zj!%: !V.V I!f.)I Request to MoD -Remote Viewing

| have spoken to FOI helpdesk and their state that UFO stuff goes to ElSilelAsl in DAS (Directorate of Air Staff).
Please discuss transfer to her. | have not put it on the Toolkit, yet.

From: SRS =00, co.uk]
Sent: 08 July 2006 10:40

To:

Subject: Re: FOI Request to MoD -Remote Viewing

Thank you for your reply to my request regarding any and all information pertaining to "remote viewing". I
would now like to request any and all information the MoD has regarding the study, investigation, reporting or
documeted occurence of UFO (Unidentified Flying Objects) or U.A.F. (Unidentified Aerial Phenomenon)
activity. I would like any documents, reports, emails or hand written documentation regarding the investigation
of the above topics. I would also request the same documentation petaining to any U.S. investigations or
collaboration regarding the same activity and phenomenon that the MoD is aware of or has been involved with,
and any documentation pertaining to psychic warfare or pyschic experimentation and investigation as a means
to be employed in a military or combat environment or deployment.

Thankiou and reiardsl

Please feel free to mail these to my address of _ Port Talbot, South Wales, -
R, - . /> wrote:

The MoD has been seeking information it holds on the subject of “remote viewing” as described in your request
for information on 7 June 06. | am sorry to inform you that we have been unable to find any information held on
the subject.

If you are dissatisfied or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should
contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal

11/07/2006
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review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A
2HB.

I(.lnare still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
issioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been
completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner's website, hitp://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Thank you for your interest in the MoD.

E;irlrin:!‘i | innovation | technology  Secretariat
-Sec

MB 01-K tion 40
science | innovation | technology

Try the all-new Yahoo! Mail . "The New Version is radically easier to use" — The Wall Street Journal

11/07/2006
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From: ST

Sent: 27 September 2006 16:29

o R

Subject: Freedom of Information Request 07-06-2006-092522-003 - Remote Viewing

From: IR

Sent: 21 September 2006 11:06
To yahoo.co.uk’
Subject: Internet-authorised: Freedom of Information Request 07-06-2006-092522-003 - Remote Viewing

You submitted an FOI request on 7 June asking for any and all files, paperwork, documents,
photographs etc about Remote Viewing and received a reply from SIT-Sec on 7 July 2006 stating
that the MoD had been unable to find any information held on the subject. I am writing to advise
you that, subsequent to that reply, we have identified a document on Remote Viewing. However, in
addition to absolute exemption 40 (Personal information), qualified exemptions 27 (International
Relations) and 43 (Commercial Interests) of the Freedom of Information Act may apply to this
document. As such, it is necessary for us to carry out a Public Interest Test (PIT) to determine
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemptions outweighs the public interest in disclosure
and this is currently being undertaken. ‘

It is occasionally necessary to extend the 20 working day time limit for issuing a response and, in the
case of your request, that time limit will need to be extended. This extra time is needed in order to
complete the PIT and undertake the wider consultation that is necessary. The MoD hopes to let you
have a final response setting out the findings of the PIT by 31 October or at least an update on
progress.

You also submitted a further request on 8 July which, in addition to documents relating to
UFO and UAF activity and to which DAS responded on 21 August, asked for any
documentation pertaining to psychic warfare or psychic experimentation and investigation as a
means to be employed in a military or combat environment or deployment. In answer to that
second part of your request, I can confirm that the Ministry of Defence do not hold any papers
other than that mentioned above.

If you are unhappy with the response or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this
request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information

‘Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

28/09/2006
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From: N , .
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone - (Direct dial)
(Switchboard)
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod.

Our Ref:
14-06-2006-103522-003
m | Date

essle 23 October 2006

East Yorkihire

Further to my colleague _Ietter to you of 18 September concerning
outstanding information from your Freedom of Information request regarding background
information to 13 Parliamentary Questions, | can now provide you the remainder of the
information you requested.

| do not intend to repeat an explanation of the process and considerations required
before it was decided to release the remaining information as my predecessor covered
the same arguments in her previous letter. However, it has been concluded that the
balance of public interest falls in favour of release for all of the requests covered by this
letter.

The documents have been redacted to remove the security classifications together with
individual names, telephone numbers and some branch titles as they do not form a
material part of the information requested. Additionally, information relating to a
parliamentary question not included in your request has also been removed.

| hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about
any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in
the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal
review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: info-XD @ mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally
investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed.
Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on

the Commissioner's website, hitp://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Finally, please accept my apologies for the length of time it has taken to complete your
request. Your patience has been appreciated.

Yours sincerely,




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Appican: SESTEIR

Case Number: 14-06-2006-103522-003 Expiry: 25 Aug 06

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

All briefing papers relevant to a number of 1996 PQs — 2117H, 2110H, 2113H,
2122H, 2103H 2103H 2120H

Case for release of information

The information for release includes background notes to a number of PQs. It
has been concluded that the balance of public interest is in favour of their
release. It is therefore believed there is no reason to withhold this information.

Security classifications have been removed together with the names of living
individuals and branches which are not relevant to the information requested.

Due to the number if questions asked at the time, a composite background
note was rroduced. This has been redacted to exclude one PQ thatSision 40|

id not request information on.

The request was partially answered on 18 Sep 06. This is the remainder of the
information requested.

Authorisation

I hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Date...... Q—‘\l 122G,
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rrom:

Sent: 13 June 2006 23:06

L cccion 40

Subject: FOIA Enquiry 13-06-06 UFOs

Thanks for your various responses and help with my FOIA enquiry of October last year, pertinent to the UAP Condign
database and report and other databases of UAPs/UFOs used by MoD.

In one of your email responses (11.11.05), you kindly sent some Word documents containing part of one of the UFO
databases (brief descriptions) which DAS employ. This included brief descriptions of UK UFOs reported to the MoD for

the years 2002 - 2005. Has DAS since had opportunity to complete any further years for it's UFO database prior to 2002, /
if so which?

Noticing sections in the Condign report dealing with UAP radar reports, supplemental to my last FOIA enquiry, has any
MoD file (or files) relevant specifically to 'UAP/UFO radar' detections ever been compiled containing more than one such
radar account? By any MoD branch. (Other than the individual accounts that might be in separate usual chronological
MoD UFO/UAP sighting report files). If so, can you please indicate what and what the file descriptions and classifications
are? To narrow down this request, | am interested in any such aforementioned files created since the inception of
Condign, from 1996-7 onwards.

Separately would you please evaluate the following as a new FOIA enquiry. /G-t 200 ¢ - i¢- $G5IL-CC S b 2l
Fepomyt VD ey 00

1. Copies of all papers held by MoD relating to questions on UFOs - (Hansard 17 October 1996), to Prime Minigter John
“"Major, including briefing papers. 2134 i+ v

2. Copies 6f ‘briefing papers' relevant to Martin Redmond's questions on UFOs in Parliament from:-

a) 24 July 1996 "Unidentified Craft" "

b) 17 October 1996 "Defence Intelligence Branches" question about current function of DI 55 and DI61 etc; "RAF Rudioe
Manor* 207H, 22104, 213, ?AI'ZEH, 210, 2120 parg ? .
+¢) 5 November 1996 "Unidentified Flying Craft" - question on number of RAF encounters with UFOs since 1996. — 2299
d) 11 November 1996 "Unidentified Flying Objects” question on number of times aircraft scrambled since 1979.

e) 12 November 1996 - Unidentified Flying Objects follow up question on Cosford incident, 1993.

In reference to 2, | understand Nicholas Soames made official response, | am not interested in the official reply; but
rather want Soames' official briefings given by Sec(AS), DIS and any internal correspondence etc in preparation for his
replies.

Shipham has come to my attention. Apparently this was seen by Bristol controllers as a steady return on a /
radar bearing of 240 true range 4 nautical miles. Can you confirm if this report is filed with the MoD and -
whether there are any papers or correspondence relevant to it?

If the scope of this request is too Iarge_ you please apprise what elements are do-able?

3. A reiort of 'aerial phenomena' both a visual and radar sighting, possibly from March 5,1992 by a

I /
.f\ \JC&GAZI %\{,‘ u{‘

14/06/2006
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From:
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140

(Switchboard)
= (Fax) |
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.

Our Reference

14-06-2006-103522-003

Date
18 September 2006

Hessle
East Yorkshire

Further to my email message of 24" August concerning outstanding information from
your Freedom of Information request regarding background information to 13
Parliamentary Questions, | can now provide you with a substantive response to the
majority of these requests. The request listed at paragraph 2(b) of your original request
dated 13 June relates to six individual Parliamentary Questions concerning other
branches of the MOD who are being consulted about release and a substantive
response to these will be sent separately.

On 30 June 2006 | informing you that all of these requests had been considgred to fall
within the scope of Section 36 (2)(b)(i) - Prejudice to the effective conduct of public
affairs, as they relate to information that would, or would be likely to, inhibit the free and
frank provision of advice. The MOD was therefore required to consider whether there are
overriding reasons why disclosure would not be in the public interest.

Against disclosure of the information is the need to insure that officials are able to
provide Ministers with free and frank advice in support of draft answers provided to
parliamentary questions. Routine release of such information could inhibit this process
and therefore prejudice the effective conduct of public affairs. This would not be in the
public interest.

However, this must be balanced against the public need to be assured that accurate
information is given in answers provided by Ministers in response to parliamentary

questions. All Freedom of Information requests are considered individually on their merits |

and for each of these Parliamentary Questions, the background material has been
judged separately taking into account the age and content of the advice and any likely
harm that may be caused by release at this time. It has been concluded that the balance
of public interest falls in favour of release for all of the requests covered by this letter.
Please therefore find enclosed copies of these documents which have been individually
marked to indicate which request they refer to. Some information has been removed as it
is not relevant to your request. This consist of internal guidance notes for staff answering
parliamentary correspondence, names of officials and information about other
parliamentary questions.


The National Archives
RAF Rudloe Manor
FOI request for papers on RAF Rudloe Manor, the Wiltshire base where, it was claimed, secret UFO research was conducted by MoD.


*ﬂope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or wish to complain about
y aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in
the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal
review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main

Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD @ mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the information Commissioner will not normally
investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed.
Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on
the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,
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LC/356805/1/F&8

\Sgbct 96

Sec(as)2 - by fax

Copy to:

. AR.A.
. G Powst-It" Fax Noto
- I 7 ) | T
—

S

1. We discussed the response to the subject Parliamentary
Question, one of 26 tabled by Martin Redmond MP about UFO
activity. You undertook to craft the responses from lead branch
inputs. ' Co R

2. Attached is the information to answer the PQ, supplied by
AOCIS persommnel, from which you can form the reply to the MP,
However, you should note that the third part of Martin Redmond's
question; establishment by rank for the last 10 years, presented
some difficulty. Firstly, we do hot have the information
available for the last 10 years, although we understand that the
establishment has not changed significantly over that period.
Secondly, and more importantly, our security personmel have
advised that the bresk down of numbers by rank and.Unit should not
be released into the public dommin. You should therefore aim to
give totals only for Rudloe Manor as a whole; not broken down by
lodger unit. ' :

3. Please ring me if you require any clarification or further
detail.

© C8(FinsSec)l

——


The National Archives
RAF Rudloe Manor
Papers on RAF Rudloe Manor released in response to FOI request 2006.
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LCM20115/CS0

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

PQ AF 2117H: RAF RUDLOE MANOR
Current Role of Station.

1.

RAF Rudioe Manor consists of a parent unit and 6 lodger units. The

parent unit is commanded by a Station Commander, who is a Wing’
Commander of the Administrative Branch, and it provides accommodation,
medical, dental, education, catering, transport and other admlnlstratwe
services for the lodger units.

2.

Role of the Lodger Units. The lodger units have the following roles:

a.  No1 Signals Unit No 1 SU is an RAF unit which operates and
maintains fixed telecommunication services within the UK on’ behalf of
Headquarters Defence Fixed Telecommunications System’. No1SU
pravide voice and data communications for MOD, RN, Army and RAF

establishments throughout the country.

b. Detachment of 1001 SU. No 1001 SU is an RAF unit whose
role is to operate the UK military communications satellite systam The
SU controls the satsllites and also operates the communications
passing over the satellites. ‘No 1001 SU comprises several sites, one
of which Is the detachment located at RAF Rudloe Manor; part of this
detachment operates from a sile at Azimghur Barracks at Colerne
village, close to RAF Rudloe: Manor.

C. Headguarters Provost and Security Services (UK). . HQ
P&SS(UK) is an RAF unit which commands the 6 gengraphical P&SS

Regions within the UK, from which the Regional HQs provude specialist -
Police and Security support to all RAF establishments.

d. Headguarters Provost and Security Services (Western Region).

- HQ P&SS(WR) is an RAF unit which provides specialist Police and

Security support to all RAF estabhshments within an area conslstmg of
the West Midlands, the West Country and South:and Mid Wales.

' ? : . CDCN is a Tri-
Serwce unit whcch controls world wnde defence commumcatlons '

f. Bristol University Air Squadron. BUAS prowdes air expanence
and flying training for the BUAS cadets. The unit operates from the

airfield at Azimghur Barracks.

1

There are also a small number of staff from HQ DFTS temporanly accommodated at

RAF Rudlos Manor whilst their offices are prepared st the adjecentBasﬂ Hill Barracks.
m-pq.res

1
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’ "

Role of Station over the last 10 Years.

3. The role of the Station has not varied over the last 10 ysars, although
some of the lodger units have changed as follows:

a. No 100 ent. The 1001 SU Detachment formed in
Oct 91.

b. No18U. No1 SUcame into existence in Apr 93, forming from
a staff organisation which originally arrived in Nov 85. :

c. - P&SS Units. HQ P&SS(WR) formed in Apr 93, and HQ
P&SS(Southern Region), which was then at RAF Rudloe Manor,
moved to RAF Halton in Sep 95.

d. No 6 SU). No-6 SU, a message switching unit, closed in Oct 94.

Establishment by Rank over the last 10 years.

4.  Unfortunately, we are unable to provide details of the Establishment
figures over the last 10 years because we do not keep historic records. We
can however provide the current Establishment figures, which have varied
little over the perlod. The figures are as follows:

Officer Establishment (RESTRICTED),

Unit = | AirCdre | Gp Capt | Wg Cdr | Sqn Ldr | Fit Lt FO/PO
Rudioe 1 1 4 1
Manor-

parent

Unit .

18U 1 2 S 10
1001 SU 1 ) 1o
Det .
HQP&SS | 1 1 2 7 10 1
(UK)

HQP&SS 1 2

(WR) ' '

CDCN’ 1 4 8

BUAS 1 . 2 3
Total 1 1 5 17 33 5
2 Includes equivalent ranks from RN and Army.

rm-pa.res )

"
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ACS(F8S) HALC Fax P.04/04
‘REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT ‘
Airman Establishment s
Unit WO FS Chf Sgt -1 Cpl AC
Tech .
Rudioe |4 4 0 13 29 €2
Marior- ' '
parent
Unit
18U 3 8 5 31 .1 80 45
10018U |0 2 3 17 116 11
Det :
HQP&SS |4 18 0 30 a7 77
(UK) ,
HQPE&SS | 1 2 0 9 10 0
(WR)
CDCN’ | 4 3 0 0 4 0
BUAS 0 1 0 1 0 2
Total 16 38 8 110 186 137
Civilian Establishmen! e————
Unit Non-Industrial | Industrial
Rudlos 38 50
Manor-
parant
Unit
18U 20 0
1001 SU | 1 0
Dot
HQP&SS | 103 0
(UK)
HQP&SS | 2 0
|(WR)
CDCN 5 1
BUAS |4 0
Total 1174 51
3 Includes equivalent ranks from RN and Army.
me-pa.res
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Wed 16 Oct, 1996 12:36 mailbox standard Page 1
DATE FROM SUBJECT
16/10/96 S PO AF 2117H: RAF RUDIOE MANOR
Intended:
Sent: 16/10/96 at 11:49 Delivered: 16/10/96 at 11:54
To: Parliamentary Questions u/
CC: SEC(AS)2
Ref: 202 B
From: NNy Auth by:

~ Subject: PQ AF 2117H: RAF RUDLOE MANOR
Text: Draft response & Background note for subject PQ.

For Sec(AS)2 - Thanks for your help!

Priority: Urgent SEE PAGE Attachments [ 1]
Reply Request [ ] View Acknowledge [ ] Codes | ]
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LC/356805/1/F&S

Oct 96

Parliamentary Branch*

- Q
]

g

w

(_'.

o)

PO AF2117H: RAF RUDLOE MANOR

1. Please find attached the reply to one of the 26 PQs about
'UFO' issues tabled by Martin-Redmond. As stated in the
background note, there is insufficient time to collect all the
information and assess the collective worth of the responses
before the House prorogues. We agree with the Sec(AS) suggestion

that Min(AF) provides an interim 'I will write' answer, and this
is attached.

2. A full written reply to the subject PQ will be provided within

5 working days. Please advise if any further information is
required.

[CHOTS signed]
G

- ACS(F&S)
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PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION

URGENT ACTION REQUIRED

hhfhkhkrhkrdhhdhkdrhrdhhkdhbhdhbhhhbhhbhdt

MINISTER REPLYING: MINISTER OF STATE FOR THE ARMED FORCES

PQ REFERENCE: 2117H

PQ TYPE: ORDINARY WRITTEN

SUPPLEMENTARIES REQUIRED?: NO

DATE FOR RETURN TO PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH: 1200 ON WEDNESDAY 16
OCTOBER 1996

LEAD BRANCH: CMD SEC HQLC

MP'S DﬁTAILS: MR MARTIN REDMOND (LABOUR) (DON VALLEY)
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To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what work is currently
undertaken at RAF Rudloe Manor; what work was undertaken in the
last 10 years; what was, by rank, the establishment for the last
10 years; and if he will make a statement.

Answer:

I will write to the Hon gentleman.
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BACKGROUND NOTE TO PQ 2117H

This PQ is one of 26_tabled by Martin Redmond about, directly or
indirectly, UFOs. Given the large number of questions and the
fact that the House prorogues on Thursday, there is insufficient
time to collect the information and assess the collective worth of
the replies. It is suggested that Min(AF) writes to Mr Redmond
and an answer to this effect is attached.

Sec(AS)2 have already provided more detailed background to this
raft of PQs.
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RUDLOE MANOR/FCF

PO 2117H

To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what work is currently
undertaken at RAF Rudloe Manor; what work was undertaken in the
last 10 years; what was, by rank, the establishment for the last
10 years; and if he will make a statement.

~

PO 2130H

To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, if a lodger unit housed
within his Department's Flying Complaints Flight specialises in
unidentified flying object investigations; and if he will make a
statement.



MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

MAIN BUILDING WHITEHALL LONDON swm%g:@; MBS

Telephon-(Direct Dialling) R i
0171-218 9000 (Switchboard)
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MINISTER OF STATE FOR
THE ARMED FORCES
7
D/Min(AF)/NS/PQ2117H/96/M October 1996

L. s

I said I would write to you in response to your recent
Parliamentary Question (Official Report, 17 October, Col 1092,
copy attached).

RAF Rudloe Manor consists of a parent unit and five lodger
units:

No 1 Signals Unit - providing voice and data communications
for MOD, RN, Army and RAF establishments throughout the
country;

Detachment of 1001 Signals Unit — operating the UK military
communications satellite system. No 1001 SU comprises
several sites, one of which is located at RAF Rudloe Manor;

Headguarters Provost and Security Services (UK) - a RAF unit
commanding the six geographical P&SS Regions within the UK;

Headguarters Provost and Security Services (Western Region) -
providing specialist Police and Security support to all RAF
establishments within the West Midlands, the West Country and
South and Mid Wales;

Controller Defence Communications Network - a tri-service
unit controlling world wide defence communications.

Rudloe Manor also has a parenting responsibility for Bristol
University Air Squadron and No 3 Air Experience Flight, 'which
operate from the airfield at Colerne.

Martin Redmond Esqg MP



The role of the station over the last 10 years has not
varied, although some of the lodger units have changed:

a. No 1001 Detachment formed in Oct 91;

b. No 1 SU came into existence in Apr 93, forming from a
staff organisation which originally arrived in Nov 85;

c. HQ P&SS(WR) formed in Apr 93, and HQ P&SS (Southern
Region), which was then at RAF Rudloe Manor, moved to RAF
Halton in 1995;

d. No 6 SU, a message switching unit, closed in
Oct 94;

Information on the establishment of the Station is not
available for security reasons in the form requested. However, I
can tell you that it comprises 557 Service and 225 civilian
personnel.

I shall arrange for a cop§ of this_letter to be placed in the
Library of the House.

THE HON NICHOLAS SOAMES MP
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I said I would write to you in response to your recent

Parliamentary Question (Official Report, 17 October, Col 1092,
copy attached).

RAF Rudloe Manor consists of a parent unit and five lodger

units:

No 1 Signals Unit — providing voice and data communications
for MOD, RN, Army and RAF establishments throughout the
country;

Detachment of 1001 Signals Unit - operating the UK military
communications satellite system. No 1001 SU comprises
several sites, one of which is located at RAF Rudloe Manor;

Headquarters Provost and Security Services (UK) - a RAF unit
commanding the six geographical P&SS Regions within the UK;

Headquarters Provost and Security Services (Western Region) -
providing specialist Police and Security support to all RAF
establishments within the West Midlands, the West Country and
South and Mid Wales;

Controller Defence Communications Network - a tri-service
unit controlling world wide defence communications.

Rudloe Manor also has a parenting responsibility for Bristol

University Air Squadron and No 3 Air Experience Flight, which
operate from the airfield at Colerne,

Martin Redmond Esg MP
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The role of the station over the last 10 years has not
varied, although some of the lodger units have changed:

a. No 1001 Detachment formed in Oct 91;

b. No 1 SU came into existence in Apr 93, forming from a
staff organisation which originally arrived in Nov 85;

C. HQ P&SS(WR) formed in Apr 93, and HQ P&SS (Southern
Region), which was then at RAF Rudloe Manor, moved to RAF
Halton in 1995;

d. No 6 SU, a message switching unit, closed in
Oct 94;

Information on the establishment of the Station is not
available for security reasons in the form requested. However, I
can tell you that it comprises 557 Service and 225 civilian
personnel.

I shall arrange for a cop§ of this_ letter to be placed in the
Library of the House.

THE HON NICHOLAS SOAMES MP
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Direct Dialing) . . 7/ T

Octobear 1996

I am writing as promised in my ‘answere of 17 October to
your Parliamentary Questions (0fficlal Report, col 1092, copy

attached) sbout the functions of a number of Defence Intelligence
branches. ' :

It has been the policy of guccessive Governments not to
provide information on the functions of individual intelligence
branches when this discloses the more recent nature of thelr

dutcies.

I shall arrangé for a-copy of this letter to be placed in the

Library of the House.

THE HON NICHOLAS SOAMES MP

Martin Redmond Esq MP




Weitien Ansvers

tesearch has beed conducted on behalf of his
Department by the national poisons information service
intg the causes of Guif war syndrome, {41292)

M#, Soames: J will wrilte 10 the hon. Members and a
copy of the letter will be placed in"the Library of the
House.

Mr, Nicholas Pope

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secrewary of Stats for
Defence to what post Mr. Nicholas Pope was appointed
by hiz Depaniment ofier bls tour of duty with Secretariat
(Air Staff) Department JA: and 3f he will make a
statement. [40920)

Mr. Soames: Mr. Nicholas Pope was posted on
promotion two years ago (o a general finance policy
branch.

Uranium-tipped Shells

Dr. David Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what assessment he has made of the curent rsk
posed to civilians from exploded depleted uranium-tipped
shells in Kuwalt, [41101)

Mr. Arbulhnot: My Department has éonducted no

formal assessmeat of the risks 1o clvilians from exploded -

lepleted urantum-tipped ammunition in Kuwait,

Dr. Clayk: To usk the Secretary of Suate for Defonce
f he will make a slatement coneemning the risk to soldiers
of handling depleted wranium-tipped shells. [41100

DMr. Soames: Depleted uranium has a very low level

of radionctivity and the risks attached to the handling of

lepleted uranium smmunition are minimal.

Dr, Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
vhat assessment he has made of the 1991 Atomic Energy
Authority report on indusirial technology concerning the
sk of exposure to exploded deplete uranium-tipped
hells. {41102

Mr, Soames: I refer the hon, Member to the letter sent
'y my noble Friend the Under-Secretary of State for
Xfence to the hon. Member for Blaenau Gwent
Mr. Smith) on 7 August 1996, a copy of which has been
vaced in the Library of the House. ‘

Dr. Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
0w many depleled usanium-tipped shells were fired by

ritish forces during the Gulf war; and what assessment

¢ hos made of the number of exploded shells remaining
a Kuwait, - [$1099)

Mr. Soames: British forces fired some 88 depleted
rantum shells during the Gulf conflict. The Ministry of
xfence has made no assessment of the number of
sploded shells remaining in Kuwait, ae we judge the risk
» hisman health posed by DU rounds 1o be negligible, It

4 likely, though, that a large proportion of the 88 shells
-ns expended In Imq rather than Kuwat,

Mr. Liew Smith: To ask the Seerstaty of State for
refence what studies have been conducted by his
epartment into the nephrotoxiclty of the inhalation of
tanium particles, 141296)
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. and if he will make a statement;

Writien Answers 1092

Mr. Soames: I will write to the hon, Member and o

copy -of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House, ~

" Murrled Quarters Estate

My, Spellar: To ask the Scoretary of Siaie for Defence
what are the locations of the houses from the married
qQuarters cstate that have been released to Arrington
Homes for immediate use by the private sector. [40931)

Mr. Arbuthnot: I will write to the hon. Membor and

A copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House, )

RAF Rudloe Manor

Mr, Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what work is cumently undertaken at RAF
Rudloe Manor; what work was underiaken in the last
10 years; what was, by rank, the establishment for the Jast.
10 years; and if he will make a statement. [40823]

Mr. Soames: 1 will write to the hon. Member and a
lc;»pw of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
ouse, )

pefenlce Intelligence Branches -

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence (1) what is the current function of DI5§ SIG;

what was its function (a} five years and (b) 10 years ago;
(41040}

(2) what is the current function of DIGSB; what was its
function (a) five years and (b) 10 years ago; and if he will
make a staleinent; ) {41038)

(3) what is the current function of DISS: what was its
function (a) five years and (b) 10 years ago; and if he will
make a statement; [41041)

(4) what is the current function of DISIE; what was jts
function (a) five years and (b) 10 years ago; and if he will
make a statement; (41037)

(5) what I the current function of DI10; what was jts

+ function (a) five years and (b) 10 years ago; and if he will

make a statemoent, [41039)

Mr, Soames: 1 will write to the hon. Member.and a
copy of (he letter will be placed in the Library of the
House. .

Unidentiffed Flying Objects

Mr, Redménd: To ask the Secrstary of State for
Defence (1) what consultation has taken place in each of
the last five years by his Department with the French
Ministry of Défence Centre National d'Etudes Spatiales

.in respect of unidentified fying objects; and if he will

make a statement; . (41048}
(2) if a Jodger unit housed within his Depariment's

Flylng Complaints Flight specialises in unidentified flying
- object investigations; and if he will make a statement;

[41036)

(3) how many records curreatly held by his
Department’s Seientific’ Intelligence Branch are under
extended closure for (a) 50 years, (b) 75 years and (c) 100
years; how many of these records refer 1o unidentificd
flying objects; and if he will make a statement; (40911

ol .
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MARTIN REDMOND PQOs -~ 'UFOs'

1. I attach substantive draft replies for the raft of PQs tabled
by Martin Redmond last week relating directly, or indirectly, to
‘UFOs'. So far as the latter is concerned, Annexes A and B are
letters for Minister(AF) to send to Mr Redmond; Annex C deals
specifically with 'UFO' matters and is for USofS to send to the
MP. :

BACKGROUND

2. Abnormal phenomena and 'UFOs' have been something of a media
fashion this year, partly stoked by a book by a MOD employee, Mr
Nicholas Pope, 'Open Skies, Closed Minds'. The book seeks an
investigation into so-called 'UFOs'. It may be that Mr Redmond is

seeking to establish if the MOD has taken note of Mr Pope's
concerns. Mr Pope is now writing a follow up book on 'human
encounters with aliens' and we might, therefore, expect
Parliamentary and media interest to continue.

DEFENCE INTELLIGENCE MATTERS

3. At Annex A is a draft reply for Minister(AF) to send to Mr

Redmond in response to the five Questions seeking information on
Defence Intelligence branches. They do not specifically mention
'UFOs ' . )

4. DI55 is the branch responsible for studying aerodynamic
missiles. It is known publicly that they are also consulted by
Sec(AS) from time to time on aerial phenomena. The other Defence
Intelligence branches referred to in Mr Redmond's questions have
ceased to exist, some of them many years ago. They may have been
identified by researchers from files in the Public Record Office

which included details of a DIS reorganisation.


The National Archives
Briefing
Background papers containing information on responsibilities of Defence Intelligence branches of MoD. Note says DI55 is the branch responsible for “studying aerodynamic missiles” and was consulted by Sec(AS) on UFO sightings.


REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT |

RAF RUDLOE MANOR

5. At Annex B is a separate draft reply for Minister(AF) to send
to Mr Redmond about the role of RAF Rudloe Manor. Again, there is
no specific mention of 'UFOs' in this question and we believe it
appropriate, once more, to avoid creating a link not made by the
MP. Although the Flying Complaints Flight, based at RAF Rudloe
Manor was responsible until 1992 for collecting 'UFO' reports made
to RAF stations and passing them to Sec(AS), the 'UFO' lobby
continue to misrepresent RAF Rudloe Manor as a 'UFO' investigation
unit, despite numerous attempts by the Department to dispel this
myth. The extent of Rudloe Manor's involvement in the 'UFO’
reporting process these days, in common with all other RAF
stations, is to note down the details of any reports made in its
local area and forward them to Sec(AS).

MOD 'UFQ' POLICY; DISCUSSIONS WITH OTHER GOVERNMENTS; ARCHIVED
RECORDS; RAF FLYING COMPLAINTS FLIGHT (FCF)

6. At Annex C is a draft reply for US of S to send to Mr Redmond
in response to the remaining 15 Questions, all of which include
reference to 'UFO' matters. We have grouped these in logical
order. Although Question 14 does not specifically mention 'UFOs’',
examination of the letter cited by the MP reveals 'UFOs' to be the
subject matter.

7. For completeness, I attach at Annex D, three questions tabled
by Mr Redmond which are being answered by the FCO.

Head of Sec(as)



ANNEX A TO
D/SEC(AS) /64/4
DATED OCT 96

DRAFT REPLY FROM MINISTER(AF) TO MARTIN REDMOND MP

D/Min(AF)/ October 1996

I am writing as promised in my answers of 17 October to your
questions (Official Report, col 1092, copy attached) about the
functions of a number of Defence Intelligence branches.

~

It has been the policy of successive Governments not to provide
information on the functions of individual intelligence branches

when this discloses the more recent nature of their duties.

I shall arrange for a copy of this letter to be placed in the
Library of the House. )

THE HON NICHOLAS SOAMES

Martin Redmond Esqg. MP
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Wrirten Answers

(3) what research has been conducted on behalf of his
Department by the national poisons information service
into the causes of Gulf war syndrome. [41292]

Mr. Soames: [ will write 10 the hon. Members and a
copy of the lemter will be placed in the Library of the

- ‘House.

Mr. Nicholas Pope

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence to what post Mr. Nicholas Pope was appointed
by his Department after his tour of duty with Secretariat
(Air Staff) Department 2A: and if he will make a
statement. [40920]

Mr. Soames: Mr. Nicholas Pope was posted on
promotion two vears ago to a general finance policy

branch.

Uranium-tipped Shells

Dr. David Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what assessment he has made of the current risk
posed to civilians from exploded depleted uranium-tipped
shells in Kuwait. [41101]

Mr. Arbuthnot: My Department has conducted no
formal assessment of the risks to civilians from exploded
depleted uranium-tipped ammunition in Kuwait.

Dr. Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
if he will make a statement concerning the risk to soldiers
of handling depleted uranium-tipped shells. (41100}

Mr. Soames: Depleted vranium has a very low level

of radioactivity and the risks attached to the handling of

depleted uranium ammunition are minimal.

Dr. Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
what assessment he has made of the 1991 Atomic Energy
Authority report on industrial technology concerning the
risk of exposure to exploded depleted uranium-tipped
shells. [41102]

Mr. Soames: I refer the hon. Member to the letter sent
by my noble Friend the Under-Secretary of State for

.Defence to the hon. Member for Blaenau Gwent

(Mr. Smith) on 7 August 1996. a copy of which has been
placed in the Library of the House.

Dr. Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
how many depleted uranium-tipped shells were fired by
British forces during the Gulf war; and what assessment
he has made of the number of exploded shells remaining
in Kuwait. [41099]

Mr. Soames: British forces fired some 88 depleted
uranium shells during the Gulf conflict. The Ministry of
Defence has made no assessment of the number of
exploded shells remaining in Kuwait, as we judge the risk
to human health posed by DU rounds to be negligible. It
is likely, though. that a large proportion of the 88 shells
was expended in Iraq rather than Kuwait.

Mr. Llew Smith: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what studies have been conducted by his
Department into the nephrotoxicity of the inhalation of
uranium particles. {41296}

547 CW136-PAGI/T

17 OCTOBER 1996

Written Answers 1092

Mr. Soames: I will write to the hon. Member and a
copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House.

Married Quarters Estate

Mr. Spellar: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
what are the locations of the houses from the married
quarters estate that have been released to Arrington
Homes for immediate use by the private sector.  [4093]]

Mr. Arbuthnot: I will write 10 the hon. Member and
a copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House.

RAF Rudloe Manor

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what work is currently undertaken at RAF
Rudloe Manor; what work was undertaken in the last
10 years; what was, by rank, the establishment for the last
10 years; and if he will make a statement. [40823]

Mr. Soames: I will write to the hon. Member and a '
copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House.

Defence Intelligence Branches

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence (1) what is the current function of DIS5 SIG:
what was its function (a) five vears and (b).10 vears ago:
and if he will make a statement; [41040)

(2) what is the current function of DI65B; what was its
function (a) five years and (b) 10 vears ago; and if he will
make a statement; {41038}

(3) what is the current function of DI55; what was its
function (a) five years and () 10 vears ago; and if he will
make a statement; {+1041]

(4) what is the current function of DI6B1E; what was its

/ function (a} five years and (b) 10 years ago: and if he will

make a statement; [41037)

(5) what is the current function of DI10; what was its

, function (a) five years and (b) 10 vears ago; and if he will

make a statement. [41039]

Mr. Soames: I will write to the hon. Member and a
copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House. ’

Unidentified Flying Objects

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence (1) what consultation has taken place in each of
the last five years by his Department with the French
Ministry of Defence Centre National d'Etudes Spatiales
in-respect of unidentified flving objects; and if he will
make a statement; [41048]

(2) if a lodger unit housed within his Department’s
Flying Complaints Flight specialises in unidentified flying
object investigations;.and if he will make a statement;

[41036]

(3) how many records currently held by his
Department’s Scientific Intelligence Branch are under
extended closure for (a) 50 years, (b} 75 years and (cj 100
vears; how many of these records refer to unidentified
flying objects; and if he will make a statement;  [40911]




ANNEX B TO
D/SEC(AS) /64/4
DATED OCT 96

DRAFT LETTER FROM MINISTER(AF) TO MARTIN REDMOND MP

D/Min(AF)/ October 1996

I said I would write to you in response to your recent
Parliamentary Question (Official Report, 17 October, Col 1092,

copy attached).

RAF Rudloe Manor consists of a parent unit and five lodger units:

No 1 Signals Unit - providing voice and data communications
for MOD, RN, Army and RAF establishments throughout the

country.

Detachment of 1001 Signals Unit - operating the UK military

communications satellite system. No 1001 SU comprises
several sites, one of which is located at RAF Rudloe Manor.

Headquarters Provost and Security Services (UK) - a RAF unit
commanding the six geographical P&SS Regions within the UK.

Headquarters Provost and Security Services (Western Region) -

providing specialist Police and Security support to all RAF
establishments within the West Midlands, the West Country and
South and Mid Wales.

Controller Defence Communications Network — a tri-service

unit controlling world wide defence communications.

Rudloe Manor also has a parenting responsibility for Bristol
University Air Squadron and No 3 Air Experience Flight, which

operate from the airfield at Colerne. .
B-1
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The role of the station over the last 10 years has not. varied,

although some of the lodgef units have changed:
a. No 1001 Detachment formed in Oct 91.

b. No 1 SU came into existence in Apr 93, forming from a

staff organisation which originally arrived in Nov 85.

c. HQ P&SS(WR) formed in Apr 93, and HQ P&SS (Southern
Region), which was then at RAF Rudloe Manor, moved to RAF
Halton in 1995.

d. No 6 SU, a message switching unit, closed in

Oct 94.
Information on the establishment of the Station is not available
for security reasons in the form requested. However, I can tell
you that it comprises 557 Service and 225 civilian personnel.
I shall arrange for a copy of this letter to be placed in the

Library of the House.

THE HON NICHOLAS SOAMES

Martin Redmond Esqg. MP
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(3) what research has been conducted on behalf of his

Wrirten Answers

Department by the national poisons information service
into the causes of Gulf war syndrome. [41292]

Mr. Soames: I will write to the hon. Members and a
copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House.

Mr. Nicholas Pope

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
efence to what post Mr. Nicholas Pope was appointed
by his Department after his tour of duty with Secretariat
{Air Staff) Department 2A: and if he will make a
statement. [40920]

Mr. Soames: Mr. Nicholas Pope was posted on
promotion two vears ago to a general finance policy

brancl_l.

Uranium-tipped Shells

Dr. David Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what assessment he has made of the current risk
posed to civilians from exploded depleted uranium-tipped
shells in Kuwait. [411013

Mr. Arbuthnot: My Department has conducted no
formal assessment of the risks to civilians from exploded
depleted uranium-tipped ammunition in Kuwait.

Dr. Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence

if he will make a statement concerning the risk to soldiers .

of handling depleted uranium-tipped shells. [41100]

Mr. Soames: Depleted uranium has a very low level
of radioactivity and the risks attached to the handling of
depleted uranium ammunition are minimal.

Dr. Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
what assessment he has made of the 1991 Atomic Energy
Authority report on industrial technology concerning the
risk of exposure to exploded depleted uranium-tipped
shells. [41102]

Mr. Soames: I refer the hon. Member to the letter sent
by my noble Friend the Under-Secretary of State for
Defence to the hon. Member for Blaenau Gwent
(Mr. Smith) on 7 August 1996, a copy of which has been
placed in the Library of the House.

Dr. Clark: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
how many depleted uranium-tipped shells were fired by
British forces during the Gulf war; and what assessment
he hds made of the number of exploded shells remaining
in Kuwait. 41099}

Mr. Soames: British forces fired some 88 depleted
uranium shells during the Guif conflict. The Ministry of
Defence has made no assessment of the number of

‘ exploded shells remaining in Kuwait, as we judge the risk

to human health posed by DU rounds to be negligible. It
is likely, though, that a large proportion of the 88 shells
was expended in Iraq rather than Kuwait.

Mr. Llew Smith: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what studies have been conducted by his
Department into the nephrotoxicity of the inhalation of
uranium particles. [41296]

547 CW136-PAGLST

17 OCTOBER 1996

Written Answers 1092

Mr. Soames: 1 will write to the hon. Member and a
copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the

House.

Married Quarters Estate

Mr. Spellar: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence
what are the locations of the houses from the married
quarters estate that have been released to Arrington
Homes for immediate use by the private sector.  [40931]

Mr. Arbuthnot: I will write to the hon. Member and
a copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House.

RAF Rudloe Manor

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what work is currently undertaken at RAF
Rudloe Manor; what work was undertaken in the last
10 years; what was, by rank, the establishment for the last
10 vears; and if he will make a statement. [40823]

Mr. Soames: I will write to the hon. Member and a
copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House.

Defence Intelligence Branches

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence (1) what is the current function of DISS SIG:
what was its function (a) five vears and (b) 10 years ago;
and if he will make a statement; [41040]

(2) what is the current function of DI6SB; what was its
function (a) five years and (b) 10 vears ago; and if he will
make- a statement; [41038]

(3) what is the current function of DIS5; what was its
function (a) five years and () 10 years ago; andif he will
make a statement; [41041}

(4) what is the current function of DI61E; what was its
function (a) five years and (b) 10 years ago; and if he will
make a statement; [41037]

(5) what is the current function of DI10; what was its
function (a) five years and (b) 10 years ago; and if he will
make a statement. [41039]

Mr. Soames: [ will write to the hon. Member and a
copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House.

Unidentified Flying Objects

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence (1) what consultation has taken place in each of
the last five years by his Department with the French
Ministry of Defence Centre National d’Etudes Spatiales
in-respect of unidentified flving objects; and if he will
make a statement; [41048]

(2) if a lodger unit housed within his Department’s
Flving Complaints Flight specialises in unidentified flving
object investigations;and if he will make a staternent;

[41036]

(3) how many records currently held by his
Department’s Scientific Intelligence Branch are under
extended closure for (a) 50 years, (b) 75 years and (c) 100
years; -how many of these records refer to unidentified
flying objects; and if he will make a statement;  [40911]




ANNEX C TO

D/SEC(AS)/64/4

DATED OCT 96

DRAFT LETTER FROM US of S TO MARTIN REDMOND MP
D/USofS)/ October 1996

In response to a number of Questions you recently asked about
'UFO' matters (Official Report, cols 1092-1093 and 1095, copies
attached) Nicholas Soames said that he would be writing to you. I
am, however, replying as the Minister responsible for these
issues. A full list of the Questions is attached at Annex. I
have added a separate number sequence from one to fifteen and use
this in the following paragraphs for ease of reference and

clarification.

The MOD's interest in 'unexplained' aerial phenomena
(Question 1) is limited to whether the UK Air Defence Region might
have been compromised. Unless there is any evidence that this is
the case, and to date no sighting has provided such evidence, we
do not investigate further or seek to provide an explanation for
what might have been observed. We have no expertise or role with
respeét to 'UFO/flying saucer' matters and, so far as the
existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms is concerned,
we remain open minded but know of nothing that proves they exist.
Our policy in this respect has not changed during the last thirty

years.

RAF Standing Instructions (Question 2) require all RAF

Station Commanders to forward reports of all 'UFO! sightings



whether made by members of the public or on-duty service personnel
| to the Secretariat (Air Staff), Branch 2a. Sec(AS)2a look at all
'UFO' sighting reports (Question 3) whether military or civilian
reported. Reports are assessed in consultation with other MOD
branches as required to determine whether there is any defence
interest in what has been reported. Over the last twelve months
there has been one instance of an on-duty member of the services
reporting an *unexplained' aerial sighting, and‘this was not

judged to be of any significance.

We have no evidence (Question 4) that any structured craft of
unknown origin has penetrated the UK's Air Defence Region. I am
unable to provide the information you seek about reports of
alleged landings (Question 5) since records are maintained only of
'UFO' sighting reports which are not broken down further into

specific categories.

You ask at Questions 2a, 2b and 6-12 about collaboration and
consultation with a number of foreign governments. My Department
has regular discussions with a number of countries on a wide range
of topics of mutual interest but such discussions have not
extended to 'UFO/flying saucer' issues or the existence or

otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms.

I can confirm (Question 13) that my Department's Scientific
Intelligence Branch holds no records under extended closure for
any period in excess of 30 years. So fa: as the information
sought at Question 14 is concerned, the PRO-hés confirmed that the
class list giving details of preserved records is available to

researchers at Kew.



Finally, I can also confirm (Question 15) that there is no
unit within the Flying Complaints Flight (FCF) based at RAF Rudloe
Manor (or anywhere else) specialising in investigations into
unidentified flying objects. I should add that despite continuing
misunderstandings about the role of RAF Rudloe Manor in alleged
'UFO' investigations, the Station is not and never has been

involved in this way.

I shall arrange for a copy of this letter to be placed in the

Library of the House.

The Earl Howe

Martin Redmond MP
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Unidentified Flying Objects

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretarv of Stare for
Defence (1) whar consultation has taken place in each of
the last five vears by his Department with the French
Ministry of Defence Cenire National d’Etudes Spatiaies
in"respect of unidentified flving objects: and if he will
make a statement: [41028!

(2) if a lodger unit housed within his Department's
Flying Complaints Flight specialises in unidentified flying
object investigations: and if he will make a statemen:

[41036]

(3) how Mmany records curreatly held by his
Department's Scientific Intelligence Branch are under
extended closure for (g, 50 vears, (b) 75 years and (c) 100
years: how many of these records refer to unidentified
flying objects: and if he will make a statemenr; (1091 1]

Written Answers

Mr. Nicholas Redfern

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence if he wiil list the titles of the records of the
Ministry of Defence's scientific inteiligence branch in
respect of correspondencs sent to Mr. Nichoias Redfern

by the Public Record Office. Kew on 21 September 1990.
(40839}

Mr. Soames: | wi]] write to hon. Member and a copy
of the letter will be placed in the Library in the House.

|
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(4) what consultation has taken place in each of the last
five vears by his Department with the Roval Australian
air force in respect of unidentified flving objects: and if
he will make a statement: [41042?

(5) what consultation has taken place in each of the last
five vears by his Department with the Spanish Ministry
of Defence’s intelligence section of the Spanish air forces
air operations command in respect of unidentified flying
objects: and if he will make a statement; {41050}

(6) if he will make statement on his Department's
policy towards unidentified flying objects and on how this
has developed during the past 30 vears; [40913)

(7).what co-operation there is berween the Roval Air
Force and the United States air force in respect of
establishing the facts relating to unidentified flying
objects; and if he will make a Statement; [40918)

(8) how many alleged landings by unidentified flying
objects have been recorded in each year since 1980 and
this year to date; how many have been investigated by his
Department’s personnel: which of these had been traced
by radar and with what result: and if he will make a

statement; [40921]

(9) what consultation has taken place in each of the last
five years by his Department with the Italjan Ministry of
Defence air force general staff (2. Department) in respect
of unidentified flying objects: and if he will make a
statement: [41049]

(10} what instructions have been sent to the
commanders of Roval Air Force stations to collect reports
from air crews having allegedly sighted unidentified
flving objects: what inquiries have been held following
such sightings: to what extent there has been collaboration
between his Department and departments in fa) Canada

and (5) the United States of America on this problem; and
if he will make a Statement; <0917}

(11) what consultation has taken place in each of the
last five vears by his Department with New Zealand's
Ministry of Defence in respect of unidentified flving
objects: and if he will make a statement; [41043]

(12) what consultation has taken place in each of the
last five vears by his Department with the Portuguese
Ministry of Defence's joint staff of the armed forces
intelligence division in respect of unidentified flving
objects: and if he will make 4 statement: [41051]

(13) how many instances of unidentified flying objects
have been reported on by the defence services of the
United Kingdom during the last 12 months: what steps
are taken to co-ordinate such observations: and if he wil]
make a statement: ) [40910]

U4) if he will list by vear for the Jast 30 vears how
many structured craft of unkfown origin have penetrated
the United Kingdom's air defence region: and if he will
make a statement, (40919

Mr. Soames: I will write to the hon. Member and a

copy of the letter will be placed in the Library of the
House.
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Dr. Liam Fox: The Minister of State, Foreign and
Commonwealth Office, my right hon. Friend the Member
for Richmond and Barnes (Mr. Hanley), shall write to the
hon. Member shortly. Copies of the letter will be placed
in the Libraries of the House.

Unidentified Flying Objects

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs (1) what consultation
has taken place in each of the last five years by his
Department with the French Service de Documentation
Exterieur et de Contre-Espionnage in respect of
unidentified flying objects; and if he will make a
statement; {40970}

(2) if he will list by month for each of the last 10 years,
and this year to date, the number of occasions that MI6
has monitored unidentified flying objects investigations;
and if he will make a statement: [40981]

(3) if he will list by month for each of the last 10 years
and this year to date the number of occasions on which the
Government Communications headquarters has monitored
unidentified flying object investigations; and if he will
make a statement. [40922]

Mr. David Davis: I shall write to- the hon. Member
shortly. Copies of the letter will be placed in the Libraries
of the House.

Consultants

Mr. Milburn: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign
and Commonwealth Affairs what are his latest estimates
of the expenditure on all external consultants, including
management consultants, for éach year since 1992, in
1996 prices, for his Department and its agencies; and what
are the quantified annual cost savings which such
expenditure has resulted in. {41178]

Dr. Liam Fox: The Minister of State, Foreign and
Commonwealth Affairs Office, my right hon. Friend the
Member for Richmond and Bames (Mr. Hanley), shall

_write to the hon. Member shortly. Copies of the letter will

be placed in the Libraries of the House.

New Buildings and Premises

Mrs. Bridget Prentice: To ask the Secretary of State
for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what was the total
expenditure on new buildings and premises by his
Department and its agencies; and if he will indicate the
square footage of new office space purchased or newly
Tented in each of the last five years. [41144]

Dr. Liam Fox: The Minister of State, Foreign and
Commonwealth Office, my right hon. Friend the Member
for Richmond and Barnes (Mr. Hanley), shall write to the
hon. Member shortly. Copies of the letter will be placed
in the Libraries of the House.

Telephone Interceptions

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for
Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs if he will list for each
of the last 12 months the number of (a) interceptions and
(b) monitorings of telephone calls (i) entering or
(i) leaving the United Kingdom, through the joint
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Government Communications headquarters—National
Security Agency agreement; and if he will make a
statement. [40972}

Dr. Liam Fox: The Minister of State, Foreign and
Commonwealth Office, my right hon. Friend the Member
for Richmond and Barnes (Mr. Hanley), shall write to the
hon. Member shortly. Copies of the letter will be placed
in the Libraries of the House.

Nuclear Weapons

MTr. Austin Mitchell: To ask the Secretary of State for
Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs what assessment he
has made of the implications for United Kingdom policy
on the use of nuclear weapons of the decision of the
International Court of Justice on nuclear weapons.

[41224]

Mr. David Davis: I shall write to the hon. Member
shortly. Copies of the letter will be placed in the Libraries
of the House.

Combined Heat and Power

Mr. Battle: To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign
and Commonwealth Affairs what capacity of electricity
used in his Department’s buildings is generated in a
combined heat and power plant; and what plans he has to
increase that capacity. [41321]

Dr. Liam Fox: The Minister of State, Foreign and
Commonwealth Office, my right hon. Friend the Member
for Richmond and Barnes (Mr. Hanley), shall write to the
hon. Member shortly. Copies of the letter will be placed
in the Libraries of the House.

DEFENCE

Religious Discrimination (Caterick Camp)

Mr. Gabraith: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence what reports he has received of religious
discrimination at Catterick camp during June and July;
and if he will make a statement. [40766]

Mr. Soames: There have been no reported incidents of
religious discrimination at Catterick Camp during June
and July. However, we treat any allegations of
discrimination extremely seriously and if the hon.
Member can provide any information which suggests that
religious discrimination has taken place at Catterick Camp
it will, of course, be fully investigated.

Suicides

Mr. Galbraith: To ask the Secretary of State for
Defence pursuant to his answer of 16 May to the hon.
Member for South Shields (Dr Clark), Official Reporr,
column 559, if he will break down the number of suicides
in the armed forces by (a)-year and (b) service for each
year since 1991. [40767]

Mr. Soames: Since January 1991 the total number of
service personnel who have been confirmed as
committing suicide is 130, which is broken down as
follows:
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LOOSE MINUTE

D/DI(SEC)6/1

18 October 1996

Sec(AS)2
Copy to

AD/DIS55

DI54

PARLIAMENTARY QUESTIONS ON "UFOs' — MARTIN REDMOND

1.

There is very little that I can offer for inclusion in the

letter you are coordinating for reply to Martin Redmond. In
response to the questions he posed specifically about Defence
Intellgence I would suggest the following:

2.

"The departmental titles you asked about are in a series
which delineate Defence Intelligence Staff branches, sections
and desks although not all of them were extant during the
timeframe you specified. It has been the:policy of successive
Governments not to provide information on the functions of
individual intelligence branches when this discloses the more
recent nature of their duties. However I can confirm that
intelligence is studied on threats to the UK Air Defence
Region to establish whether it might have been compromised by
foreign military aircraft or weapons. I can also confirm that
the Defence Intelligence Staff do not consult the
intelligence staff of our Allies on unidentified flying
objects."

For the background brief, which I believe should be

classified CONFIDENTIAL, I suggest you may wish to tell Secretary
of State the following:

"The Defence Intelligence branch titles have ceased to exist,
some of them many years ago, except for DI55. There are two
files in the Public Records Office dating from the late
1960s/early 1970s which include details of a DIS
reorganisation which may have provided researchers with the
titles. DI55 is the branch responsible for studying
aerodynamic missiles. They are also the DIS repository for
UFO reports forwarded by Sec(AS). There is no evidence that
UFOs, in the "flying saucer' context, are a threat but the
reports are filed in case they provide useful collateral in
explaining more tangible events.

The DIS does not exchange or discuss information on UFOs
with its intelligence allies since it is not relevant to the



. substantive analytical and assessment work which is shared."
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16/10/96 DDISEC DRAFT PQ ANSWERS : “UFOs'
Intended:
Sent: 16/10/96 at 11:47 Delivered: 16/10/96 at 11:48

To: Parliamentary Questions
CC: SEC(AS)2
Ref: 188
From: DDISEC Auth by:
Subject: DRAFT PQ ANSWERS : “UFOs'

Tekt: Please find attached our draft answers and background note to
PQs 2103H,2105H,2110H,2113H,2120H, and 2122H from Mr Redmond.
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DRAFT ANSWERS TO PQs 2103H, @M 2110H,2113H,2120H,2122H

PO TYPE: ORDINARY WRITTEN
NO SUPPLEMENTARIES REQUIRED

DATE FOR RETURN TO PARLIAMENTARY BRANCH: 12:00 ON WEDNESDAY 16 AND
THURSDAY 17 OCTOBER 1996

LEAD BRANCH: DI SEC
COPY ADDRESSEES: SEC(AS)

MP's DETAILS: MR MARTIN REDMOND (LABOUR) (DON VALLEY)

2103H

To ask the Secretary of State for Defence , what is the current -~
function of DI61E; what was its function (a) five years and (b) 10
years ago; and if he will make a statement.

DRAFT ANSWER: I will write to the Hon Member.
a--------------------------IIIB
ﬁ

2110H

To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what is the current
function of DI55 SIG; what was its function (a) five years and (b)
10 years ago; and if he will make a statement.

DRAFT ANSWER: I will write to the Hon Member.
2113H
To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what is the current

function of DI65B; what was its function (a) five years and (b) 10
years ago; and if he will make a statement.

DRAFT ANSWER: I will write to the Hon Member.

2120H )

To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what is the current
function of DI10; what was its function (a) five years and (b) 10
years ago; and if he will make a statement.

DRAFT ANSWER: I will write to the Hon Member.
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2122H

To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what is the current
function of DI55; what was its function (a) five years and (b) 10
years ago;  and 1f he will make a statement.

DRAFT ANSWER: I will write to the Hon Member.

DRAFTED BY : quiiiilil@ DDISEC, (NS

ALSO SEEN BY: SEC(AS)2

CLEARED BY: quulll A/DI SEC, N



BACKGROUND NOTE — PQs’ __ 2105H, 2110H, 2113H, 2120H, 2122H

These are six of 26 PQs on UFO issues raised by Martin Redmond. In
view of this number Sec(AS) wish to coordinate a look at the
collective worth of what might be said in reply from MOD and other
departments. These six questions, aimed at the intelligence role
in UFO reporting, ask for information on organisational details of
the DIS which are classified, and its UFO intelligence exchanges
with allies which are non-existent. We will be unable to divulge
any detailed organisational information but should be able to make
a general contribution to a reply coordinated by Sec(AS) which
will also address the non-intelligence aspects.



RAF Rudloe Manor

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence what work is currently

undertaken at RAF Rudloe Manor; what work was undertaken in the last 10 years; 2017 H
what was, by rank, the establishment for the last 10 years; and if he will make a

statement. [40823]

Mr. Soames: [ will write to the hon. Member and a copy of the letter will be placed in
the Library of the House.
Defence Intelligence Branches

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Secretary of State for Defence (1) what is the current 210 (¥
function of DI5S5 SIG; what was its function (a) five years and () 10 years ago; and if
he will make a statement; [41040]

(2) what is the current function of DI65B; what was its function (a) five years and (b) 10 years 2./ 3 H
ago; and if he will make a statement; [41038]

(3) what is the current function of DI53; what was its function (@) five years 2.1 7;LH
and (b) 10 years ago; and if he will make a statement; [41041]

(4) what is the current function of DI61E; what was its function (a) five years “2{ O%_H
and (b) 10 years ago; and if he will make a statement; [41037]

(5) what is the current function of DI10; what was its function (a) five years /20 H
and (b) 10 years ago; and if he will make a statement. [41039]

Mr. Soames: I will write to the hon. Member and a copy of the letter will be placed in
the Library of the House.
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From: ST

Sent: 20 October 2006 10:43

‘Subject: RE: FOI REQUEST i SHSICII: 4-06-2006-103522-003

If these are the background notes thatto me about just before she left, the answer is that we
are content for them to be released as they were reviewed by our subject matter experts who confirmed that
they are releasable. | understand though that they are being released in response to a specific FO! request,
as they would not normally be released as a matter of routine.

DICSD Sec 3

viraos [T
From: SEETERVIN
Sent: 20 October 2006 10:34

Subject: QUEST SISOl 14-06-2006-103522-003

| understand from_ that you have agreed the release of background briefing on a number
of UFO related PQ’s.

Can you confirm you are content for them to be released to the public?

DAS Sec1

20/10/2006
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From: ST
Sent: 16 October 2006 15:08
To: B

Subject: Internet-Authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

et sccion 40|

wrote to you on 18 September providing you with information regarding
parliamentary questions concerning UFO matters and confirming that a certain amount of information was
outstanding.

E ransferred to another branch and | have been tasked with covering her work whilst a replacement
ound. I hope to be in a position to complete our response to you in the near future.

In the meantime, | should like to thank you for your patience over this matter.

DAS Se

oe-+ o 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London
SW1A 2HB

16/10/2006



Unidentified Flying Objects

Mr. Redmond: To ask the Prime Minister if he will allocate to a department the
assessments of the non-air defence implications associated with unidentified flying
objects; and if he will make a statement. [40822]

The Prime Minister: The air defence and air traffic implications of unidentified
flying objects are the responsibility of the Ministry of Defence and the Civil Aviation
Authority respectively. The Government have no plans to allocate resources to
researching extraterrestrial phenomena.
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PARLTAMENTARY QUESTION
URGENT ACTION REQUIRED

’********************************

MINISTER REPLYING:MINISTER OF STATE FOR
THE ARMED FORCES

PO REFERENCE:2134H
PQ TYPE:Ordinary Written

SUPPLEMENTARIES ARE REQUIRED? NO
DATE FOR RETURN TO THE PARLIAMENTARY"

BRANCH: 12:00 ON WEDNESDAY 16 OCTOBER
1996

LEAD BRANCH:SEC(AS)2
COPY ADDRESSEE(S):

MP'S DETAILS:MR MARTIN REDMOND

(LABOUR ) (DON VALLEY) Sl

To- ask the Prime Minister, if he will
allocate to a department the
assessments of the non air-defence
implications associated with
unidentified flying objects; and if he
will make a statement. (40822)

P

Answer: The air defence and air
traffic implications of unidentified
flying objects are the responsibility
of the MOD and the CAA respectively.
The Government has no plans to allocate
resources to researching
extraterrestrial phenomena.




BACKGROUND

1. This PQ is one of 26 for answer before the House prorogues
from Martin Redmond about 'UFO' related issues (22 for answer by
MOD and 3 for FCO reply). However, in view of the overall amount
of detail (1nclud1ng that relating to the Intelligence Services)
that the MP is seeking, we consider it prudent to assess the
collective worth of what might be said in reply rather than answer
each question in isolation. We shall therefore delay replying
substantlvely in order to do so. That said, we considered the
Prime Minister would wish to provide a full reply to Mr Redmond
and believe this can be done without detriment to the replies for
the other 25 Questions. However, MOD amg=B£® will provide
interim, 'I will write', answers for their Questions.

2. The draft answer provided for the Prime Minister does not
address the issue of civil research into this topic. It does,
instead, answer the Question in so far as we believe the
Government's position to be. Neither the MOD nor the Cabinet
Office are aware of any other Government interest-in 'UFOs' or,
indeed of any research into the 'UFO' phenomenon. We have copied
the reply to the Cabinet Office Scientific Adviser.

3. MOD's interest in 'unexplained' aerial phenomena is limited to
that required solely to establish whether there is any evidence
that the UK Air Defence Region might have been compromlsed by a
hostile forelgn military aircraft. Unless there is any evidence
that this is the case, and to date no sighting has provided such
evidence, the MOD does not make any further investigations or seek
to provide an explanation for what was observed. We have no
interest (and neither does any other Government,Department),
expertise or role with respect to 'UFO/flying saucer' matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial
lifeforms, about which we remain open minded, and we know of no
evidence that proves these phenomena exist.

4. 1In May this year an MOD employee, Mr Nlcholas Pope, who had
previously served in the Air Staffs Secretariat, published a book
on the 'UFO' phenomenon 'Open Skies, Closed Minds' (copy of book
jacket attached) Media and public interest in 'UFO' "issues has

~ increased since that time including a number of TV programmes. It

is quite possible that Martin Redmond has been lobbied into
tabling this raft of questions by a member of the public with an
interest in such matters, which follow ten questions he tabled on
'UFO' matters between May and July this year.






‘When | first took up my post in
Secretariat (Air Staff) at the Ministry

of Defence, | knew very little about

el M oMW

UFOs. Then, as.| researched the
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subject, as | read the Lo, as

I talked to trained obhservers, pilots,
radar operators, the people in the
street, | realised that this wasn’t a

KSR G W Mo ob o e

few lines to tuck away in an odd
corner of the Sunday Sport or the

Fortean Times. This was real. This

was happening. The collective

evidence was just too overwhelming

for any other explanation’

. ISBN 0-684-81664 4
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Nick Pape works for the Ministry of Defence as a

Higher Executive Officer, the ranking equivalent of

a Major in the British Army. He has worked at the

~ MoD’s:London headquarters at Whitehall for eleven

years. From 1991 to 1994, he was appointed to

Secretariat (Air Staff) Department 2A — better

knows to insiders as ‘The UF0 Desk’. His job was to ,

investigate and analyse claims of UF0 sightings R -
and to assess their threat to national security. It . :

was an experience that changed his life.

Mow, for the first time, he reveals the contents of
the Government's ‘X-Files’ residing in the deepest
vaults of the MoD. He discovered that truth is much
stranger than fiction and that something bizarre

is going on, something beyond human experience

and something potentially hostile. From starting
out as a sceptic, he became a firm believer in the
reality of UF0s.

In Open Skies, Closed Minds, Nick Pope : .

presents convincing arguments in support of the : -

existence of UF0s by using cases that he has - -

- researched in his official capacity, and warns that _
extraterrestrial spacecraft are visiting Earth and : :

that something should be done about it urgently.




Nick Pope joined the Ministry of Defence in 1985.
He has been involved in the policy initiative
enabling women to fly as pilots in the Royal Air
Force, policy work on the Gulf War and the
situation in Bosnia.

From 1991 to 1994 he was responsible for
investigating UFO sightings and handling policy on
this subject. He now holds the rank of Higher
Executive Officer, which equates to a Major in the
British Army.

Although he no longer warks on the UFQ
phenomenon in an official capacity, he is still
actively invelved in researching a range of
paranormal phenomena. He lives in London.

Mei Trow is the author of ninetezn crime fiction
and true crime books, including the /nspector
Lestrade series and Let Him Have it Chris which
helped win a partial posthumous pardon for Derek
Bentley. His mast recent detective creation ‘Mad
Max’ Maxwell, is being developed for television.

Auther photograph by 6. &. Pope
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MARTIN REDMOND PQs — 'UFOs'

1. I attach at Annex a list of PQs (26 in total) tabled by Martin
Redmond for written answer concerning, directly or indirectly,

UFOs. Given that the House prorogues on Thursday 17th October,

the Parliamentary Branch has asked for the answers to be with them
by midday tomorrow, Wednesday 16th October.

2. Given this sort of timescale I am concerned about the o
implication of answering all of the Questions on an individual
basis. It could be that the sum total of the answers might o
provide more information than can be assumed if each is dealt with ~
in isolation. I therefore recommend that as a first step they
should all be answered with "I will write". MOD lead Branches as __.
allocated (see also para 3 below) should ensure that this action

is completed and that the Parliamentary Branch has the necessary
answers by noon on Wednesday 16th October. The background note
could simply refer to the large number of questions tabled, the
fact that the House prorogues the next day, there is insufficient
time to obtain the information requested and, more importantly,

the need to assess the collective worth of what it is proposed to-

say.

3. Sec(AS) is not offering to answer all of the PQs but, it seems
to me, there is a need to co-ordinate our replies — hence this '
minute. Annotated against each of the PQs on the attached list is
the Branch allocated to lead:by the Parliament<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>